City of Grand Island

Tuesday, June 28, 2011
Council Session

ltem |5

#2011-162 - Consideration of Approving a Resolution Authorizing
the Operation of the City Dewatering Wells

Staff Contact: John Coallins, Public Works Dir ector

I
City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: John Callins, Public Works Director
M eeting: June 28, 2011
Subject: Approving a Resolution Authorizing the Operation of the

City Dewatering Wells
ltem #'s: -5
Presenter (9): John Callins, Public Works Director

Backqground

On December 21, 1998 the City entered into an agreement with the Central Platte Natural
Resources District (CPNRD), which provided for the installation of test and monitoring
wells. These wells were placed in the following areas, Cambridge Road, Sun Valley
Avenue, and Phoenix Avenue, and alowed for studying the success of lowering
groundwater levels.

Olsson Associates was the consulting engineering firm selected to conduct the study. The
study recommended the installation of a series of vertical wells and a pipeline to carry the
water to the Platte River. The study was completed in September 2000 and estimated the
cost for the construction at $13,063,000, with an annual cost to amortize these
improvements at $1,233,100. The annual operation and maintenance costs were estimated
at $341,000.

The agreement dated, December 21, 1998, transferred ownership to the City upon
termination, stating: “All personal property and fixtures acquired and used in the
demonstration project shall be owned by the District. In the event the demonstration
project is terminated and is not superseded by a permanent dewatering project any
remaining equipment and fixtures shall become the property of the City....”

The agreement places liability on the City, stating: “All cost of removal of the equipment
and fixtures and abandonment and capping of wells shall be part of the actual expenses
subject to reimbursement by the City ...”

The City Council authorized this demonstration project for a period not to exceed 36
months, as stated in the agreement: “The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement shall remain
in full force and effect during the term of the demonstration project, this being a period
not to exceed thirty-six (36) months from the date of execution by the City and District.”



The agreement further stated: “In the event the City and District mutually agree that the
demonstration project is successful and beneficia for the City and Didtrict, the Interlocal
Cooperation Agreement may remain in full force and effect pursuant to amendment to be
approved and adopted by the parties until superseded by a permanent dewatering project
of some nature.” The only amendment made dealt with hiring a consultant, and reiterated
the 36 month time limit.

When approving the resolution to approve the report, the City Council deleted 3
paragraphs and part of a fourth to avoid giving any hint that the Council was approving
any implementation of the Study’s recommendations. Note that there were several letters
published in the Independent indicating that this project was somewhat controversial.
Comments attached to the 2007/2008 Dewatering Well Citizen Survey aso indicate that
this was controversial.

The language of the agreement set a 36 month limit on Public Works for operating these
wells, and Council authorization was required to continue beyond the 36 months. For this
reason, only specificaly granting authorization would have alowed this activity to
continue. Public Works was advised by the Legal Department that without authorization
activities should cease.

The issue of authorization was presented at the June 7, 2011 Council Study Session,
where most of the discussion centered on the benefits of dewatering wells, which was not
in question.

Villa Mar Dee Avenue was installed to dewater the area © that water and sewer lines
could be constructed, and was meant to be temporary. We can find no records on the
installation of the Nevada Avenue well. Authorization is not needed for Public Works to
operate these wells, but they are included so that a corsistent operations policy can be
implemented. Note that Public Works has received a number of calls from groups
interested in having the City operate their wells.

Discussion

The issue of the City operating these wells was presented at the June 7, 2011 Study
Session. For the Public Works Department to be in compliance a resolution must be
approved, authorizing the City to fund these wells if that is the desire of the City Council.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee



3. Postpone the issue to future date

4, Take no action on the issue — note that this is equivalent to directing Public
Works to discontinue

Direct Public Works to establish Dewatering Districts to fund these facilities
Direct Public Works to transfer these facilities to a party within each well’s
cone of influence.

o O

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council take action on the resolution
authorizing funding of the City dewatering wells.

Sample M otion

Move to approve the resolution.



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

— Fromthe
CITY OF 3
GRAND' SN ISLAND Public Works Department
‘ Working Together tor a
Better Tomorrow, Today.
DATE: June 22, 2011
TO: John Collins
FROM: Terry Brown
RE: Dewatering Wells replacement costs

This memo addresses the cost associated with replacement of the 5 dewatering wells installed by
the Central Platte NRD for the groundwater dewatering study. The wells were installed in 1999 and
were 5 hp submergible pumps typical to the temporary dewatering wells used during underground
utility work. The expected life of a submergible pump is approximately 10-15 years. Public Woks
Engineering would assume these wells would need to be replaced and updated to more of a
comparable well and pump already found within Public Works. At least two of the wells would need
to be relocated to provide legal access for maintenance and installation. The replacement wells,
with a much longer lifespan and higher energy efficiency, would consist of a 15 hp turbine pump
with 16” casing piping. The estimated costs for replacement range between $19,000 to $26,000
for each well. The following table illustrates the three different well installation costs:

Quote #1 Quote #2 Quote #3
16” casing; 60’ $47.00' $50.00° $70.00’
Mobilize $500.00 $750.00 $2,000.00
6” Turbine 15-20 hp $10,750.00 $8,450.00 $12,000.00
Pump Panel $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Register/Permit $200.00 $230.00 $200.00
Decommission Exist. $500.00 $600.00 $1,000.00
10% Electrical $1,500.00 $1,350.00 $1,990.00
OmniSite Crystal Ball $3,350.00 $3,350.00 $3,350.00
5% Contingency $840.00 $750.00 $1.100.00
Total $20,960 $18,980 $26,340

The wells installed for the CPNRD study had a very basic on/off control panel which would need to
be upgraded to a municipal control/tracking remote management system. An OmniSite Crystal Ball
remote wireless system would cost $3,350 per well. This system would allow the Public Works
Department to control and monitor the operation of the dewatering wells at all times. An additional
annual $276 per well ($1,380 total for 5 wells) for data service would need to be included.

To help monitor the groundwater levels and help determine the controls of the dewatering wells,
the Public Works Department would recommend adding remote monitoring to 12 of the 39
monitoring wells in the city. A solar power remote recording unit is estimated to cost $6,550 for a
total of $78,600 for the twelve monitoring locations. The annual data service would be estimated
at $240 for twelve monitoring locations.



At least two of the existing dewatering wells discharge groundwater to unlined drainage ditches.
An estimated 5,800 If of drainage ditches would need to be lined to help with maintenance of the
ditches because of the continued flow of water. An estimated amount for the concrete lining would
be $220,000.

The electrical service bill annual range for these wells depends_on the duration of time they are in
use. An estimated cost based on the last 5 year utility records would range between $10,000 to
$17,000 per year for the five wells.

Total replacement costs: $100,000 for 5 replacement wells
$80,000 for monitoring well upgrades
$220.000 for concrete lining of drainage ditches

$400,000

Annual operational costs: $520 annual cost for data service
$10,000 to $17,000 annual cost for electrical service
*Annual Maintenance has not been included



JOINT CITY-NRD GROUND WATER DEWATERING PROJECT
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND
AND CENTRAL PLATTE NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT

THIS AGREEMENT is made on December _;\_, 1998 by and between the CITY OF
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, a Municipal Corporation (City) and CENTRAL PLATTE
NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT, a Political Subdivision (District).

1. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE. The purpose of this Interlocal Cooperation Agreement
is to carry out a Demonstration Ground Water Dewatering Project in the City and to outline the
respective responsibilities and duties of the City and District in connection with the project.

2. DISTRICT’S RESPONSIBILITIES AND DUTIES. The District’s responsibilities

and duties shall include:

a. Planning, designing, administering, supervising and implementing the
demonstration project.

b. Acting as the “contracting agency” for the demonstration project.

c. Informing the City on an ongoing basis of the data generated from and the

status of the demonstration project.
d. Establishing and maintaining a project budget.
3. CITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES AND DUTIES. The City’s responsibilities and duties
shall include:
a. . Reimbursement of the District for its actual expenses incurred iﬁ
connection with the demonstration project including equipment and fixture
purchases and installation, repair, mainten.ance, operation and removal of

the same.




b. Supplying electrical power and storm water sewer and drainage facilities
for the demonstration project.

C. Keeping the District informed concerning the City’s analysis and
conclusions concerning the demonstration project.

4, DURATION. This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect during the term of the demonstration project, this being a period not to exceed thirty-six
(36) months from the date of execution by the City and District. The Interlocal Cooperation
Agreement may be terminated earlier by either party notifying the other in writing of its intention
to terminate participation in the project not less than thirty (30) days following mailing of said
notification.

In the event the City and District mutually agree that the demonstration project is
successful and beneficial for the City and District, this Interlocal Cooperation Agreement may
remain in full force and effect pursuant to amendment to be approved and adopted by the parties

until superseded by a permanent dewatering project of some nature.

5. ACQUISITION, OWNERSHIP AND DISPOSAL OF PROJECT PROPERTY. All |

—

personal property and fixtures acquired and used in the demonstration project shall be owned by

the District. In the event the demonstration project, is terminated and is not superseded by a

permanent dewatering project any remaining equipment and fixtures shall become the property
whw

of the City and may either be left in place at the various demonstration project sites or removed,

whichever is mutually agreeable to the parties. A‘Jl costs of removal of the equipment and
fixtures and abandénment and capping of wells shall be part of the actual expenses subject to
reimbursement Ey the City pursuant to paragraph 3a above.

6. SEPARATE ENTITY. The parties agree that separate entity is created by this

Interlocal Agreement.



7. CHOICE OF LAWS. This Interlocal Agreement shall be construed in acc-ordance
with the laws of the State of Nebraska including, but not limited to, the Interlocal Cooperation
Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §13-801 et seq., as amended.

8. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Interlocal Agreement shall constitute the enfire
agreement between the City and District relating to the proposed Demonstration Groundwater
Dewatering Project and may be amended only in writing duly approved and adopted by the
respective parties.

9. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement shall be effective upon
approval by the Mayor and City Council of the City and the Board of Directors of the District
and execution by the parties’ respective executive officers.

CENTRAL PLATTE NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT

By ﬂjéﬂﬁm “’fjozwl'f aR
ICTIARD MERCER, Chairman Ci s TN

NOTARY % i
COMMEGION 332 5
EXPIRES [

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

By_ MW/ Date/“‘)/ 12 / 7

KEN GNADT, Mayor

j.: A -'/J// ., 4 \; / AT P |
Attest: {f A J/\ /W;/fff e,
CINDY K/JOHNSON, City Clerk

The contract is in due form according to Jaw and hereby approved.

Date _[2-2 -G/,

Attorney o the Cﬁ/ -



JOINT CITY-NRD GROUND WATER DEWATERING PLAN
AMENDMENT TO
INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND
AND CENTRAL PLATTE NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT is made on_ (X J0 (e 25, 1977
by and between the CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, a Municipal
Corporation (City) and CENTRAL PLATTE NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT,
a Political Subdivision (District).

1. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE. The purpose of this Amendment to
the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement dated December 21, 1998 is to secure the
services of a consultant to provide engineering services to plan a de-watering
system for those parts of the City of Grand [sland where water tables can rise to
a level that aliows water to enter basements. The proposed engineering services
would include a preliminary plan for the location of wells or other de-watering
works (tile drains, etc.); and alternatives avaitable for the accumulation, transport
and disposal of the excess ground water.

2. DISTRICT'S RESPONSIBILITY AND DUTIES. The District's
responsibilities and duties shall include: '

a. Act as the “contracting agency” for the planni'ng project.

b. Provide three (3) members to an evaluation/selection team to review
proposals and select a firm.

c. Provide fifty percent (50%) of the funds for the engineering services,
not to exceed $50,000.00 (50% of $100,000.00).

d. Advance the balance of funds for the engineering services, subject to
reimbursement by the City as provided below.

3. CITY'S RESPONSIBILITY AND DUTIES. The City’s
responsibilities and duties shall include:

a. Provide four (4) members to an evaluation/selection team to review
proposals and select a firm.

b. Reimbursement of the District for fifty percent (50%) of actual
expenses incurred in connection with the engineering services for the
first $100,000.00 tota! cost and 100% of all costs over $100,000.00.



4, DURATION. This Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect during the term of the planning
period, this being a period not to exceed thirty-six (36) months from the date of
execution by the City and District or the termination of the Interlocal Cooperative
Agreement dated December 21, 1998, whichever is earlier. The Interlocal
Cooperation Agreement may be terminated earlier by either party notifying the
- other in writing of its intention to terminate participation in the project not less than
thirty (30) days following mailing of said notification.

5. SEPARATE ENTITY. The parties agree that separate entity is
created by this Interlocal Agreement.

8. CHOICE OF LAWS. This Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement
shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska including,
but not limited to, the Interiocal Cooperation Act, Neb. Rev. §13 801 et seq., as
amended.

7. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Amendment to the interlocal
Agreement shall constitute the entire agreement between the City and District
relating to the proposed Engineering Services and may be amended only in
writing duly approved and adopted by the respective parties.

8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation
Agreement shall be effective upon approval by the Mayor and City Councit of the
City and the Board of Directors of the District and execution by the parties’
respective executive officers.

CENTRAL PLA iZj’/URAL RESOURCES DISTRICT

Bv Date Se;?? 22,1941

ES BICAK haa '
Attest: r/

J&?{N‘T’ARRELL, Secretary

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEB _ SKA
By % ‘/ / Date(j&q%fn/ 5;25 /??f

ADT Mayor
Attest: d/t?f }% //h///ﬂ‘/ﬂm\

CINDY K. JOHNSON, City Clerk




This contract is in due fgrm according to law and hereby approved.
(Gt oue_ o227
Attorney for the ﬁtﬁ



2007/2008 Dewatering Well Citizen
Survey

1. Survey Results
2. Survey Responses

3. Survey Comments




“

Groundwater Survey

Surveys Sent November 2007

Surveys Sent out 6,799
*Surveys Returned Undelivered 919
Actual Surveys Delivered 5,880
Responded to Survey 1,959
Response Rate (respondedlactuai) 26.51%
*Surveys sent to vacant lots
Responded to Survey
Question1. Do you have a basement?
. Response that have a basement (yes) 1,218
. Response that Don’t have a basement (no) kLl
Total surveys responded 1,559
Question 2. Do you currently have groundwater intrusion
problems in your basement?
_Response that currently have water in 138
basement (yes)
Response that do not currently have water in 1,075
" basement {no)
Answered this question 1,213
Question 3.  Have you had groundwater intrusion problems
in your basement in the past?
_Response that had water in past with a 498
basement (yes)
Response that had not had water in past 693
" with a basement {no)
Answered this question 1,191
Question 4.  Have you taken measures to mitigate
groundwater intrusion?
. Taken measures to mitigate intrusion (yes) 322
. Not taken measures to mitigate intrusion (noj 207
Answered this guestion 529|
Question 5. Have your mitigation measures worked?
_Mitigations measures worked for intrusion 206
{yes)
Mitigation measures have not worked for 91
" intrusion {no)
297

Answered this guestion
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October 29, 2007

Dear Resident

The issue of high water tables and groundwater intrusion into basements has a long history in Grand Island. itis for
this reason that the City of Grand Island has commissioned the aftached survey.

Please have the appropriate member of the household spend a few minutes to answer all the questions and return the
survey with your utility bill or mail fo the return address. Your answers will help us to fully define the extend of ground-
water problems and the impact on your household and neighborhood.

Your participation in this survey is very important — especially since your household is one of only 4,500 households
being surveyed. If you have any questions about this survey, please call Grand Island Public Works Department at

(308) 385-5444 Ext. 260 or email us at publicworks@grand-istand.com.

Thank you for your help and participation.

Respectfully,

Jeff Pederson

City Administrator
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Our basement had groundwater come up through the floor of 1 room this summer but
‘would have probably in all the rooms except that most of the neighbors were pumping
continuously (next door they had 2 hoses coming out of their basement). Our basement
was completely finished when we moved here in 1983 but have had to remove the carpet
at least 3 times through the years, and the last time did not even put any back down. So
now the basement just has a cement floor and is basically unusable as a living space,
mainly just used for storage. }would like tosellina few years but am afraid no one will want
to buy it because of the water problems. 1would like 1o buy a condo but any newer ones
that | look at have full finished basements--1 don’t want o go through all this again, and worry
each time it rains. | am considering moving ot of town because there is not much available.
It seems like all the new houses being built in the northwest area also have finished
basements. With the history of groundwater problems in that area it’s like a disaster waiting
to happen. It’s going to be difficult to get new people to move to G.l. when they learn of
the water issues. '

Why do the building codes even alfow full basements in this city with its high water table
(especially northwest G.1.)7 All houses should only have crawl spaces, then there wouid be

no problems. 17 537y WWQMW@Z
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There is no way there is enough room on your small sheet to voice my opinion. We bought
a house {many years ago) that was known NOT to have water problems. We have a
basement but it is not one of the deep ones that have become so popular.

Why were the houses with basements EVER allowed to be built in an area that was known
to be a "slough™? This is totally beyond my reasoning. Perhaps the developers should
come in and fake responsibility for their error. But they, like the city officials that were
in office at that time, are no longer around. They made a profit and left.

We have [ived at our address for 35 years and have watched as houses were built in
places we knew the water would settle. I'm sure there were some "engineering” studies

that showed us to be wrong.

In the time being we have managed to fight our way Through many turbulent times with
the City of Grand Island.

T think your bottom line is to try to talk all of us info paying for someone eise’s mistake.
My husband & I have spent a small fortune to work out all our problems with the cify of
6T (considering we were in Hall County when we moved here - not the City of 61). The
very latest being the sidewalks we were forced to puf in. Yes, they are nice, BUT we paid
the whole price for them.

I feel for the people that live the effected area. I'm sure they hate having the water in
their basements and I do realize it is caused by the shut down of a well - but again, T ask
you why These houses were allowed to be built. Nothing is forever. Things change at the
drop of a hat! If the land is in a low area - the land is in a low area - what more can be

said? Anyone buying a house in this area should have looked at where it satll That would

tell you EVERYTHING!

Tf every 61 resident should become responsible for part of the cost of fixing this
problem will the City of 61 reimburse everyone in my area for the expense spent for
sidewalks? Will they reimburse the residents along Stolly Park Road for the widening of

the street? '

v \\,.MW It




P67

My wife and | were instrumental in getting the dewatering district stopped
in 1993 that the councll had passed. We went house to house and
gathered approximately 300 signatures on a petition. If that would have
siayed in place at the esfimated annual cost, we would have spent over
$20,000 by now for a service that we didr't need.

When we builf our home in 1977 we built 2bout two rows of block higher
then what was then the average elevation and it didn’t cost us any more.
We have full 8ff. ceilings in our basement.

How wouid you ever seil home in an area, when you teli the future buyer

your neighbors basement dry.
Don't try to fool mother nature.

Jay Determan

4248 Manchester

;77 Dtimon



Mr. Pederson:

We purchased our home in the spring of 1979. At the time of purchase, there was a sand point
well (that we were told was used for watering the tawn), and & sump pump. The basement was
unfinished, so the following spring when we roticed some moisture coming through the cracks, we
were not too alarmed. We would just keep an eye on the basement every spring and wouid mop up
the water if it became too wet. By 1987 (or 1988), as our boys were growing, we realized that we
had a need for more living space, so we hired B-Dry from Omaha to install a dewatering system,
which included breaking up the concrete and installing pipes all around the perimeter of our
basement and several laterals across, which were then hooked into our existing sump system. After
a years time when we realized that a damp basement was no longer a yearly event, we proceeded to
completely finish our basement info living space.

For the most part this system has met our needs throughout most years. With the exception of
the summer of 1993, we only had to pump the water cut to the street during the months of April,
May and June. (In 1993 we continued to pump into the street through the month of July.) During
these months, we also ran water from our sand paint well info the street. Other thon the increased
ametint of electricity that we had to use, we were somewhat satisfied. There werea few occasions
(especially in 1993), that carpet had to be removed and dried out and reinstalled; but we were able
to use our basements most of the time.

In May of 2005, when we received the 7-2 inches of rain overnight, during which our sewer
backed up, we experienced 15-17 inches of waste and groundwater in our basement. After cleanup
and drying out, we tried to make our basement useable again. At this time we did not carpet
because of the dampness. We tried an epoxy paint, but because of the dampness, it is now chipping
and peeling. Area rugs that we layed down have had to be rolled up o prevent mold and mildew
from growing. Fans have had to be run constantly to keep the areas os dry as possible. We are
constantly finding areas of mold. Qur basement is no longer place which can be used for anything
other than storage and laundry.

This year, with the large amount of rain,.and with the cify no longer using the pumps south of ..
Stolley Park, our water level has remained high. We arefortunate, that because of our dewatering
system, we have net had water in the basement, but we have had the dampness, that has increased
the need of dehumidifiers, fans, and pumps to be running constantly; our eleciricity bills are high;
and still we cannot use the basement for relaxation. Never before have I had to confinue pumping
water into the street through the months of August, September, October and November. This
morning, T unplugged my pump to see how high the water would come. After only ane hour with no
water being pumped out, the water level had risen to a level of less than 1inch below floor level
(and was still slowing rising). So it looks like T'll have o keep pumping throughout the winter.

We need help. We fee! that if the city is not.going to Take action fo alleviate the problem, we
should, at the very least, have our property faxes decreased because of the decreased use of our
basements. We eppreciate the fact that you are at least appear fo be looking into our situation;
but please, dor't let this process drag out into years and years of *studying” the problem. We need
action nowl

Vern Rempe : R
1739 South Arthur R NN FURE SR e B VPR D
Grand Island, NE 68803 Chme e e
308-381-1864







Groundwater Survevy

City of Grand ..m.rm:Q

Please check the response that most closely
represents your belief for each question,

Do you have s hasement?
\& Yes - QO Neo

Do you currently have groundwater intrusion prob-
tems in your basemeant?

Q Yes wm, No

Im<m you had groundwater intrusion problems in
your basement in the past?

ﬁ Yes Q No

Im<m you taken measures to Bh_ﬂ_@m»m groundwater
imtrusion?
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Groundwater Survey

City of Grand Island

Please check the response that most closely
represents your belief for each question.

Do you have a basement?
B Yos C No

Do you currently have groundwater intrusion prob-
lems in your-basement?

O Yes ® No

Have you had groundwater intrusion problems in
your basement in the past?

® Yes O No.

Have you taken measures td mitigate groundwater
intrusion?

@ Yes O No

Have the mitigation measures worked?
O Yes @ No

Comments:
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Groundwater Survey

City of Grand Isfand

Please check the respense that most closely
represents your bélief for each guestion.

Do you have a basement?
\ﬁ\fmm Q No

Do you oc:mzu% have mac:o_émﬁmﬂ ihtrusian prob-
lems in your basement?

O Yes Qﬂzo

R

. \\
Have you had groundwater intrusion problems in

your basement in the nmmmw

Exf..m O No \
/

‘
Have you taken Bmmmmﬂmm to mitigate groundwater
intrusion? \_

%ﬁamm C za\
/
Have the Sammﬁi: measures worked?

.wam Q;

/
i

/

Comments:
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Groundwater Survey

City of Grand Island

Please check the response that most closely
represants your belief for each question.

Dc you have a basement?
® Yes QO No

D¢ you curently have groundwater intrusion prob-
lems in your basement?

O Yes # No

Have you had @ﬂoczaéuﬁmﬂ intrusion problems in
your basemarnt in the past?

% Yes O No

Have you taken maasures to rritigate groundwater
intrusion?

@ Yes O No

Have the mitigation measures worked?
@ Yes O No
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November 21,2008

TO! —aeemmaman City Hall - Public Works Department - Ground water survey
100 East First Street - Box1968
Grand Island NE 68802

From:---—-— R I Olson
2203 Woodridge Lane
Grand Island NE 68801
Subject; —--- Ground water survey
Genﬂemén:

Attached is your survey sheet, which T am submitting under duress. I have no intention of ever
being part of a ground water de~watering district. My, or our house buits right up against the Crty
Cemetery, consequently we are on some of the highest ground of the city. My point is if we have
any ground water in our basement a major part of Grand Island will be under water. Take 2203

Woodridge.lane out of the district,

Signed; w----- R J Olson ( former Director of Utilities City of Grand Island )

2.4 Ot

)




Dear Mr. Peterson,

The groundwater problem was discovered in 1999. So far all the city has done for us, 18
conduct surveys and hold meetings.

We feel the city has caused our problems by shutting down the 5 city wells. Mr. Mader
and Mr. Rhiel have joined together to oppose any simple solution to alleviate our
problems. When we would water our lawn last surnmer, the water level below our house
would drop % to 1 inch...at least temporarily. We think that they could turn on city wells
for short intervals without moving the plume, The high groundwater may even make the
plume more mobile,

Our house is over 50 vears old and this is the first tume that it has had water. The first
time we had ground water in our basement was on May 29, 2007. We had just sold our
home and it was to be inspected that day by the buyers. We were shocked when the
water appeared and of course, the buyers backed out.

We had to remove and destroy 100 yards of expensive carpet. We had to hire people to
remove furniture and possessions from the basement. We are stili renting a storage unit
($50.00 a month). We had to rent a dumpster for the wet carpet and other things that the
water destroyed. We had to hire men to remove the carpet and pad. We spent the
summer diligently cleaning the perimeters with disinfectant solutions hopefully to
prevent mold. (We cleaned daily)

We had a sump pump installed. We ran several floor sumps. Pioneer Bivd. does not have
storm sewers so the water has to run ouf on our once beautiful Jawn. The water has came
and gone several times since last May 29. We currently do not have water but the sump
pump runs every 40 seconds and our “dry” well shows that the water is 7 inches below
our basement floor. We have a terraced lot and should not have water.

Tt is expensive to buy and run dehumidifer, fans, sump pumps, etc; Iam an artist and
have lost the income because I lost my basement art studio. We didn’t get to see our
children in Montana because we were afraid to leave home last summer. We are retired
folk and should enjoy our twilight years instead of worrying every time a cloud shows up
in the sky.

We pay our taxes, have installed sidewalks, we were part of the new waler district so we
will receive a hefty assessment for that. The first estimate for bringing the new water line
to our house from was $6800. We think this is too high so we wil! shop elsewhere.

We do not want to advertise the fact that we have had water because we need to sell our
home. The acre lot is just too much work for my retired husband who has back problems.
(Of course, we will have to disclose our problem to potential buyers but we don’t want to
publish it in the newspaper?)

I hope something can be done. Dewatering wells or lower the assessed value of our
home....
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City of Grand Island

Flease check the respense that most closely
represents your belief for each question,

Do you have a basement?

W&fwm O No

- Do you currently have groundwater intrusion U_d_%
fems in your basement?

ﬂ«.mm O No

Have you had groundwater intrusion problems in
your basement in the past?

%,ﬁmm O No

i

.,,\

Have you takern measures t 3;_@&@ groundwater
intfusion?

Yos O Mo ,\
* /

Have the mitigation me mE yorked?

O Yes G No bu? T \A,‘Cor.b_ _
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Address * Zip*
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m_,o::aimﬁm_. Survey

City of Grand Island

Flease check the response that most closely
represents your belief for each question.

Do you have a basement?
@Yes  ONo

Do you currently have groundwater intrusion prob-
[ems in your basement?

O ,m.mm @Au

Have <o: had groundwater intrusion ro_mam in
your cmmmgm:n@_:\?m past? \

O Yes No

. /

i
4
I

FHave you ,mxmn measures {0 S_ﬂ_@&m groundwater
intrusion?

@A,.._m Q Ne _\m

{

!
'

" - }
Have the mitigation measurés worked?

.%mm O No ...,‘.

Cemments:
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Groundwater Survey

City of Grand Isfand

Please check the fesponse that most ciosely
fepresents your balief for each guestion.

Do you have a basemant?
B Yes O No

Do you currently have groundwaier intrusion prot-
lems in your basement?

O Yes & No

Have you had groundwater intrusion problems in
your basemeant in the past?

- @ Yes C No

Have you taken measures to mitigate groundwaler
intrusion?

B Yes O zo.,,

Have the mitigation measures worked?
& Yos O No
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11/29/2007 10:04 FM  FROM: Fax TO: 1 30E-237-281Z PAGE: 001 OF D01

November 26, 2007

We want o eXpress our concern in our area. We bought 2 lot and built our home. We were the 3™
house on the street. There were no homes built adjacent to us. Over the last three years, other
homes have been built on our street at different heights out of the ground. Specifically, the house to
the west of ours is 1 - 2 feet higher than ours. To the best of our knowledge, the runoff of the
subdivision is built to drain down the back of the properties & out 1o the strest. This is what our
contractor iried to achieve. Our lot & the two lots to the east of us are now the lowest poiat on the
street. Our lots scem to take on the runoff. To compound the problem, when Craig street was put
in. it was also at a higher tevel than us. All the houses to the south of us are higher & their ranofl’
comes orn to our property. On two occasions, we had water in our basement. We had to gut the
basement & replace many things. The May 2003 storm broke our window & we had 2 feet of water
in the basement. We have spent thousands of dollars putting in drainage, rafinishing our basement

& re-landscaping to protect our home.

It is frustrating when no one will take responsibility to this problem. The city blames the developer.
The developer blames the city. The contractor blames gveryone and so on. We do not understand
why there are not plans developed for drainage & someone regulating this.

1 realize you are surveying ground water problems. Oursisa surface water problem. When you
build 2 $200,000 home in a new subdivision, you agsume that everything, including all planning &
development is taken care of accurately.

Please contact us if there are any additional questions.

Kevin & Rosanne Rish
4067 Allen Ave

Grand Island NE 68803
308-384-2976




about May until three weeks ago. When | do have water, we turn on the fans, a
dehumidifier and are liberal with putting Clorox in the standing water to prevent a
smell or mold growth.

If | had known that | was having a house built in a wetlands area, 1 certainly
would have raised it from the current elevation. However, | was a new resident in
town, and the Building Department approved the plans without any comments
about potential water problems. Since | did not have any problems in my
previous experience with a basement, the thought never even crossed my mind.

| feel that the problem was exacerbated this year because a construction group
west of Highway 281 was allowed to pump water info Brentwood Lake all winter
long, which raised the water table in the whole Brentwood subdivision abnormally
before we received additional rain this past summer. This should have been
diverted to the big ditch south of Stuhr Museum instead of fo Brentwood, as it
taxes the whole city water system. [n addition, since rain was plentiful, the
farmer who farms the field south of our property did very little irrigating, which
normally draws the water table down somewhat. :

[ would be happy to be on a committee of concerned citizens to work with the city
to come to a reasonable solution for this periodic problem.

Sincerel

i ; PV N
Richard Van Z




Richard Van Zyi
34111 W Brentwood Bivd
Grand Island, NE 68801

November 28, 2007

City of Grand [sland

Utilities Department

100 E First Street

PO Box 1968

Grand Island, NE 68802-1968

Genilemen,

| recently received a letter from your department regarding the high water fable in
our community.

My wife and | moved to Grand Island shortly after the tornado, and at that time,
there was no housing available at a reasonable price. A year later, we
purchased a lot and had a house built. Previously, we lived in Sioux City, I1A and
Norfolk, NE. We had a basement in both of those communities, and since the
weather is a real concemn in this area, we decided that we would like a basement
as well. We hired some contractors o build the house for us, and they
proceeded to do so. | distinctly remember when the house was completed; they
told me | should never have any water problems, because my basement was
nine inches higher than my neighbor’s basement.

Two to three years later, when we had some abnormal rain, | did have some
water in my basement, and over the years, periodically have that same problem.

Sometime after having water in the basement, | contacted Bob Moily about a
system he had to put in some pumps to keep the water out. However, since |
had a poured sidewall with a brick fagade, he was not able to seal it and said that
he could not help me with the water situation. He also indicated that in the 1967
flood, the entire Brentwood area had three to four feet of water in it. This was the
first that | knew that my property was in a very low part of town.

Qver the vears, { gradually changed the structure of my basement by pufting ina
false floor, which is about three to four inches above the actual concrete level of
the basement. Since that time, | have periodically had water on the basement
floor, but not on the second flooring that | built. | had water again this year from




(RIS

ound Water Sur

y Comment

If you have a basement in Grand Islaad it's ycur problem as ground water has always been high. The City of

- Address Comment
we have a sump pump - partial basement
G1 has other things more pressing.
1003 E Bismark Rd had water in basement during 1967 flood

1003 E Oklahoma Ave

1003 S Plum St

1005 § Vine St

1007 E Oklahoma Ave
1607 S Vine St

1€08 E Phoenix Ave

1009 Sandalwood Dr
1812 E Phoenix Ave
1013 § Adams St

1015 Sun Valley Ijr
1017 Pleasant View Dr
1020 5 Cherry St

1020 S Plum St

1021 S Eugene St
1623 E Bismark Rd

1023 E Oklahoma Ave

1023 § Pine St

1024 W Phoenix Ave
1027 S Eugene St
1028 S Pine St

1033 § Pine St

1038 5 Plum S¢

165 W South 5t

110 Seedling Mile Ct
1103 E Nebraska Ave

1103 Pleasant View Dr

Thursday, January 17, 2008

1/2 basement - lived heré since 1981

we recently moved to this address from 3306 andrew ave becanse of basement flooding at 3306 andrew
ave. Groundwater is a severe problem in GL

once the water was 1/2 inch from my basement floor. My neighbor funs his pump & it lowers my water
level. My basement was flooded in 1967 before T bought the house in 1968. no flooding since but it came
very close about 8 or [0 years ago. Some of those basements which have flooded recently were built in the
"old slew"” arsa. Basements should never have been put there in many areas. Also the norhtwest area
should have never had basements, ’

maybe where there's intrusions should not have basement
no problems so far
Split level house - semi basement.

Flood of 1967
Doing Great!

SUmp pump
problems during flood of '67. the only time that we had water problems was druing the 1967 fload
busfncss location - no basement to cause groundwalter intrusion

4" crawl space

4" basement, not &'

don't have basement in this area when houses were built. Can't have basements

we've never had a problem with groundwater intrusion. Interior block was coated w/ dry lock masonry
paint. Exterior moisture barrier as well.

last time I had water in the basement was during the fleod in the 60%,
had water in 1967 put in pit & pumped out water, Have not had water since

problems spring ‘81, used vinegar to be sure to kill mold. We pumped it out. Approx 2" came in. No
SUITH} pump. ’

We have a beaver system with large pump that has taken care of all water this year. The pump is still going.
only time we have had water ia basement when we had big rains of 2-3 inches or more

past problems were during flood of '67 -did have dampness - city turmed on wells & it helped

some of my neighbors pump 24 hrs a day

water problem so bad this summer that [ don't know what to do or how to try to fix the problem

this summer had a litle seepage into basement. 1sttime in over 25 yrs

1 sump pump running & groandwater down a little. Helps but not completely if water level too high. Ihad

2 sumps running earlier this year & stili had some water coming in. Better now but spring may bring
problems

crawl space

We have not pumped water for 9 years. We only had water when the wood river would back up.

measures have worked so far!

Page 1 of 31




- Address

Comment

1103 8 Cherry St

1103 S Plum St

1104 E Bismark Rd

1104 N North Rd

11904 S Eugene St

F104 § Sycamore St
1107 E Oklahoma Ave
1107 S Pine St

1107 Sun Valley Dr
1108 § Pine St

111 Villa Mar Dee Ave
1116 Hail Ct

1111 S Lincoln Ave

1115 S Qak St

18158 Vine St

1116 Orange Rd
{117 85 Eddy St

1118 N North Rd

£119 Pleasant View Dr

1119 § Adams St
1120 S Cherry St

1§21 S Plum St

1123 E Nebraska Ave
1123 S Eddy St

1127 § Lincoln Ave

1128 § Cherry St
1131 S Eddy St
1131 § Lincoln Ave
1135 § Sycamore St
1139 5 Eddy St

1147 § Eddy St

118 N Wetzel St

Thursday, January 17, 2008

we don’t have 2 basement. Our craw! space gets damp - we bought this house with knowledge of
groundwater problems in GI for years,

have lived here for 10 yrs & have never had any problems. Keeping my fingers crossed!

water in 2003 - we have not had any problems except in 2003 when the drainage ditch was blocked & a
field sand bagged which cased a backup

when we built our home we had the basement floor puc at one foot above the hightest groundwater level
ever recerded in our area

We have no problems or have had in the past. We have a sump pump in case

as long as the sumps work, I'm okay. If the water table is teally high & one sump quite Fll have a problem
has a working semp pump - not running though, no water to pump

4 steps up to main floor

since I'm a renter and have not been here long I am not sure if there has ever been a problem
have installed dewatering system but it has ran since spring.
raised basement floor 8"

Had no problems

1 personally believe spedning that much meney to lower the water talbe is BS. Instead lessen moritoriams &
allow farmers to do so with imrigation,

we have had no groundwater in our basement since the flood in 1967. however, there are 2 or 3 houses near
us which are pumping from crawl spaces

this past summer was the first time in 10 yrs. We have had groundwater seepage. [ was not living in GI
before then.

we only have a crawl space - no water problems so far
our basement is higher than our neighbors south of us & they are always pumping water when It rains.

when we buitl our home in 1968 we made sure the basement Floor was above the highest groundwater level
at our location

my howme is seven years old. The previous owners did not have water problems, nor bave i. n february I
wil lhave lived here 4 yrs

manufacturing facility - no basement
we don’t have a basement and we haven't had any water in our house or craw] space

we have lived in this house since April 1973 and have never had groundwater intrusion problems in the
basement

crawl space
I think the city could install permanent water pumps in the areas that have water probiems

problems during flood of {967. I onty have water in bassment when it rains hard. Have dehumidifier in use
when rains & snows '

split level

not lately - has worked so far

had ground water during flood of 1967

we built the basement 3 blks higher fram base to keep from taking in water
sand point 5' beneath basement ftoor

measures have worked so far, When ground water goes up the city should automatically start their
dewatering wells. :

1 have a crawl space under house.
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- Address

Comment

1211 8 Lincoin Ave

1215 S Lincola Ave
122 Yoss Rd

125 Villa Mar Dee Ave

1304 Grand Ave
131t S Lincoln Ave
1316 Mansfield Rd

1322 Mansfield Rd

1328 Hagge Ave
1407 § Newcastle Rd Apt 1
1409 Stagecoach Rd

1410 § Lincoln Ave
1411 Mansfield Rd

1411 Stagecoach Rd
1411 Sylvan St

1413 Sylvan 5t
1414 § Hasison St
1414 Windsor Rd
1415 Coventry Pt

1416 Mansfield Rd

1418 Rosemont Ave

1421 Stagecoach Rd

1427 § Newcastle Rd Apt §
1428 Mansfield Rd

1503 Rosemont Ave

1503 § Lincoln Ave

1504 § Lincoln Ave

1508 Ando Ave

1511 Spruce Pl

1512 Grand Ave

1512 Parkview Dr

— . - s ANAD

we only had stight water problems after a big rain storm - wet carpet & floors. We put more dirt agaiist the
house & seemed to take care of it.

hiave had no groundwater intrusion problems
since we do not have a basement - we have no ground water problems.

when it rains a lot water levels come up. I bought a second pump besides water sump te keep water down,
but not 100% effective. Mold probiems.

onty water in basement I'm aware of was in 1967 {lood
installed backflow & the groundwater problem vanished. We still carry flood insurance as a precattion
our toen house is built with a higher grade to the land, so we've never had any water problems

no groundwater intrusion yet!! We will have some if we don't do something about standing water behind
our house & it church yard. Need heip from the city!

have onty been in this house 3 yrs
I have not had any problems since I moved. Ihave only lived here a little over a year
None

[ DO NOT believe or support any of your ground wates non sease. It is what it is - you cannot do anything
about it by stealing more of our dollars

T would like to know why the water in certain sinks in my house - as welt as several of my neighbors-smells
bad. [would love for someone to investigate this for our neighborhood.

5' deep storm shelier - no problems
only 2 times when heavy rains and groundwater is very high!

the water isn't always in the basement, but the wall is saturated with moisture & it gets o the floor with
heavy rain

we need 2l the water. Farmers can't put in any rore wells so don't pump water back to the platte river,
That's a waste. Cheaper to fill in basements after all this is the old Platte River

we moved into our house in April '07. Fcan not comment on groundwater intrusion prior to that date. The
basement does not appear to have any damage from groundwater.

this summer had problems, but not always. 1installed a sand point & motor in the early 80's. Istill have
problems yearly when the groundwater is high.

longer drain spouts away fror the house

we do not have wier in our basement, but our sump pump is still running - that's a problem! Measures
worked until this spring. We instatled our sump pump in 1992 and since that time it ran only once until this
spring when the city water wells were shut down in this area. We feel immediate action needs to be taken to

address the raised water levels due to the lack of draw from the wells. We have not had rain in GI for 29
days but our sump pump continues to run

no water problems since diversion of wood river

this is an apartment cormplex

only lived here one year

under basement floor drain system with semp purmp - haven't need to use it

my intrusion was at least 10 yrs ago. | lost my carpet but have ne problems since

thad water in basement when raining hard cutside

[ would not support a dewatering project

split level

this spring we had gfoundwater in 2 bedrooms on ihe south side of our basement - no current problems

any expense for dewatering project shouid be shared by the ENTIRE community. This is a quality of life
issue for everyone!
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- Address

Comment

1515 Hagge Ave
‘1516 Mansfield Rd
1516 Stagecoach Rd
1516 Windsor Rd
1518 Hagpe Ave
1519 Stagecoach Rd
1520 Windsor Rd

1521 W Stotley Park Rd

1522 Mansfield Rd

1522 Parkview Dr
1522 Stagecoach Rd

1524 C().venlry Ln Apt20
1524 Coventry Ln Apt 22
1524 Coventry Ln Apt 54
1524 Coventry Ln Apt 64
1524 Coventry Ln Apt 84
1528 Allen Ave

1528 Mansfield Rd

1529 Allen Ave

1529 Stagecoach Rd

1603 Parkview Dr

1603 W Stoliey Park Rd
1604 Parkview Dr

{603 Church Rd

1607 Windsor PY

1609 Roberta Ave
1609 Stageccach Rd
1609 W Stolley Park Rd

1610 S Blaine St

1611 Stagecoach Rd
1612 Grand Ave

1612 8 Arthur St

Thursday, January 17. 2008

-we have a split level - our lower level is only about 4' below grade

husband says na - it was rain, lack of gutters, not ground water

Installed sump pumsg, but it has never run. Never have had water in the sump
constructed a sump pump pit. Observe water levels pump when nesded
problems in 1967 flood - 1 inch. Never seem to have problemns

do not have basement in this area

our home is a split level - we do not have a ful! basement, only garden level

our basement is dry - peopte shouldn't build a house with a basement if groundwater is a problem - buy
some dirt & fill it in.

the only time we had problems was with the big rain in May of 2005

don't know if problems in the past - just moved here March 2006. The former resident from whom we
bought had no problem either since flood control measures were implemented.

[ really don't know, because {just bought the house, but talking with neighbors they said that no problem
arised since they moved in.

this is for normandy apts we have 24 units all are dry

we rent, so I don't know if there were problems pfior to 1/07. we have't had any problems since then.
tived here 5 yrs. Not sure about it before we moved here

[ live in an apartment complex

[ rent a basement apt & had no water problems

I'm getting run off water that backs up onto our property & goes in through egress window.

we have a drainage system, hasement floor pits & sump pumps, They have never activated

with hight groundwater 2 sump pumps could not keep basement dry

not sure about the past - may have before I moved here in 1997 - have a sump pump

built high enough per building code requirements to be out of 100 yr flood plain, Will Not support a

dewatering district if created. Home already has pipes installed under the basement floor leading to a
sump. This system has never been needed as water tables have not been high eaough.

some seepage. Gorundwater has risen to within several inches of basement floor, When it rises | moniter it
regularly.

new home butt about flood plain phus two sumbmersible sump pumps installed to drain any unusual high
water

1994 July- groundwater filled sump pit and was auto pumped to grade
2007 August - groundwater gntered sump pit - no pumping

Has a crawl space, but no water problems. Does have drainage problems - rain water from church floods his
backyard.

past problems are untknown - recently purchased home
utility room have sump pump that keep floor dry.
can you send me the resulls of this survey

we have lived here § yrs & have never had water in the basement. We have spoken with a family that lived
here in the late 70's & they never had problems either

we have 2 sump pumps in our basement - one s still ronaing
We have a sump pump area but have never had 1o use it. 1believe the wood river project helped too.
8" below floor. Our dewatering system is comprised of 2 sump pumps. Extrerely high groundwater will

dampen the floor farthest from sumps even when they are pumping
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-Address

Comment

¢+ 1613 Grand Ave

1613 Spruce Rd
1615 S Arthue St
1615 5 Blaine St
1616 Stagecoach Rd

1619 Zola Ct

1620 Coventry Ln

1629 Lariat Ln

1703 Curtis St

1703 S Arthur St

t704 Garland St

1704 ldlewood Ln

1704 Roberta Ave

1704 S Blaine St

1705 Gretchen Ave

1708 Grand Ave
1709 Columbia Cir

1710 Garland St

1710 Hanover Ln

171t Spring Rd

1712 Ando Ave

1714 Coventry Ln

1714 Freedom Dr
1715 Mansfield Rd

1715-1717 Curis St

1715-1717 Curtis 5t

] o T. T oAnno

heavy rains this summer caused water to appear in sump pump pit. Skmp pumnp kept it down, House was
built with sump pump. A spec home we purchased in 1961. except for 1 foot of water dusing 1967 flood
we haven't had problems, Except for the flood of 1967 a few times when we have had heavy rainfalt we
have had water in sump pump pit. Not in basement - not high enough for basement flooding - sump pump
kept it contained in the pit.

have no basement so no problems

Gur sump pumnp has been able to handle groundwater problems

people shouldn't build homes where the water table is high

We have a drainage system under basement floor & sump pump pit have not seen water in pit

0 water even got on the floor! No problem as long as [ keep the pump running when necessary. Why don't
we get a stamped prepaid envelope? A

concemed about rising groundwater. Basement very damp this year & for the first time signs of mold.
Water in basement 84, 94, 05, 07,

we have a dewatering system or beaver system in our basement but in the past few years it has not run yet

sometimes measure taken work. In the past we've only got an inch deep of water after prolonged pericds of
rain or after a rain even of 4 inches. Generally inly in spring.this year we had to pump for the first time ever
in the fall. We run 2 sump pumps when water is 6” below basement floor. This year it is still close to 6”
below. Usually in the fall/summer there is'n’ ¢ven water in the pit that is 30" deep

[ have not had groundwater problems this year but did afier the 7" rain in 5/03

my problems have increased dramatically since the city has shut down wells south & west of G
Maintaining drainage valves has also become an area of concern.

we have lived in what the old timers tell me is "polywog town"! We were here in the flood of 1967 &had 5
[/2 feet of ground water in the basement. Several other years we had an inch or 2 of ground water and
several years of wet cracks in the floor. As long as the city keeps the detention cell by the church of christ
along stolley park rd at a normat level we do not have water problems. As for the people in ciscle dr & on
arthur st don't they have warm slough undemeath them? Why not lower the level on the lake in brentwood
and see if that would help their basement water levels? 1f it worked it would be less expensive way of
control than what the city plans

at one time we were on our owe well & septic system - since hook-up to sewer, problems subsided. After
on city water we continued on our own well for imrigation - no problems since

people with basement water problems should bear the extra dewatering expense because they bought these
propetics cheap for that reason. If dewatering is active their properties will be worth more when sold.

we have a drain system & a sewage pump that cycles every 3-10 seconds in the spring and every 13-25
seconds throughout the year. If it fails, we have water through the floor - this happened in the spring of this
year.

had water only during 1967 flood. Water is within 18" of basement floor now.
we don't wanlt to pay to dewater other people's homes

we are having a dewatering system installed. So we do not know if it will take care of the problem until
there is a problem.

If the city can help find a soluticn to the high water talbe it would be much appreciated.

ground water was at the base of the basement floor. No problems since we bought the house in [999. will
be focking into mitigation this winter.

thrasher basements fixed - cost $9490

Since the upgrading of the Sucks Lake & park area it doesn't take much rain to cause the west end to go
over the bank. Also east end of cell retains mare waler.

only time 1 get water is when it rains hard and a lot
live in newer division of town, We are built higher than existing divisions.

1/2 basement. Problem only once about 1982. have a sump pump. When home was being built it was
determined there would be a water preblem so only built with 1/2 depth,

1/2 basement. Problem only once about 1982, have a sump pump. When home was being buiit it was
determined there would be a water problem so only built with 1/2 depth.

Page 5 of 31



-Address

Comment

1717 Allen Ct
V717 Bridle Ln

1718 Ingalls St
1720 Gretchen Ave

1720 Lariat Ln

1721 Tdlewcod Ln
1725 Ingalls St

17277 § Arthur St

1730 Gretchen Ave

1730 S Asthur St

1733 S Arthur St
1736 8 Arthur St
1739 S Arthur 8t

1742 Curtis St

1742 8 Arthur §t
1748 S Asthur St

1760 § Arthur St
1802 Stolley Park Cir
1803 Garland St
1803 5 Arthur St
1803 Stagecoach ﬁd
{804 1808 S Eddy St
1804 S Blaine S5t
18035 Stagecoach Rd
1807 Stagecoach Rd
1809 Ingalls St

1809 Spring Rd

181 OIS Garland St
1810 Spring Rd

1812 Idlewood Ln

Thursday, January 17, 2008

1 was told there was water in the baszment in the early 90's. But has been dry since.
we put in a sump pump but on the past it didn't keep the water out

we would have little or no problem iz our neighborhood if we did not have the detention celt on Stolley Park
Rd

with no rain it's better - when it tains the problem retums. Thank you for the survey. [f one could look
back, no basement built over the slough!!

ondy lived here for 1 1/2 yrs

have homeowners run sand point wells to water lawns - if enough people are aliowed to pump the water
tabte will go down

split level 4 or 5 foat below ground level. Our fower level is about 4-5 foot below ground level. We have
had no problems recently with seepage. Half block north on lamar all kinds of problems with basements,

don't currently have water, but we have to pull up caspet & put fomiture on blocks constantly in case. We
have had water 2 times in the last 14 yrs & came close many times. We don't cusrently have water but we

have to worry everytime we get more than aa inch of rain. We don't understand why the city pumps in our
area are not on regularly.

water came through basement floor during flood of 1967 - none since

there is now ay to keep it out, so we don't use our basement except for storage on plat forms. Years ago we
had carpeting & a nice finish for a family room but the wtaer would come back in every few years - about
12" -35"

still needs help
still have high water - we pump - but doesn’t always lower water enough
measures have partially worked - attached letter sent to Groundwater committee

{ feel as long as the water table continues to be high I will have wet mud, mold and unhealthy conditions in
my crawl space. Please help alleviate this problem.

never this bad - we have lived here 17 1/2 yrs. 2 systems in our basement. Measures have worked

somewhat - we have been able to keep up the last 2 1/2 yrs. Please help! We can pump 60k gallons/day
with our 2 systems & it's not enough. We still have water at or above floor level.

intrusion creates unlivable space. City should consider impact on property valuations. Recently purchased
2/06. one ctiy recommendation to filf in basement is NOT acceptable. Previous owners indicated surface
water intrusion in 2005. private contractor dewatering systems quoted at approximately $13k.

{ have had water in my basement 3 different times this summer alone. Frustrating & taxes keep going up
small pit w/ furnance & water softner

lived here since 1978 middle of block east side never had problem house built in 1964

1/2 basement

we pumped water most of the summer

no problems

problems during flood of 1567

measure were already in place when we moved in. No problem since 1993 & since divc:rsior_} channel is in
[ have a sump pump

a0t willing to pay any ameount to correct somebody else's headache

never havé had a groundwater problem

we have people pumping with in 4 houses of ours

Surnp Pump runs constantly - never happened last 20 years since owned home,

no groundwater intrusion in 21 years we have lived here at this address
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. Address Comment

. 1813 S Arthur St problems in 1967 flood, This year has been the highest groundwater level since we have%ived here (1970).
1t has been from 1 £/2 - 3' below basement levet all year
l1814 Freedom Dr have a sump pump in basement
1816 Stolley Park Cir Qur sump pump system ran for a small number of times this summer, and our sump still has water.
1818 Garland St very minoc history last year. New gutters - partial help. Had 2 incidents this year, lst was when guttess

were off & had 5" rain, This resulted in minor flaading. 2ad was seepage in basement floor - very miRoT.

1818 S Blaine 5t we only had water in our basement during the '67 flood. The water table did get fairly high this summer but
remained below the basement floor

1818 S Ingalls 3t split level

1820 S Arthur St our strect has problems bl.lli our home is at least a foot higher than everyone else due to a wise builder

1824 Garland St no such intrusion has occurred at this address since Oct '-04. no problem with goumdwater to date

1905 Stolley Park Cir 1 have a sump pump

1905 W Oklahoma Ave no basement - no problems,

1910 Spring Rd thrasher basement is scheduled to fix my basement on 11/27/07. welll see if it works then. It will cost me
$11,800. 1would not have hought this house if 1 had know of this problem

1911 Stolley Park Cir have a sump pump - I have ony lived here since 2003

1912 Stolley Park Cir in my opinion steps need to be taken to reduce ground water since 1-2 yrs future wet spring/summers will

force some homeowners to be pumgping out water 12 mos. per year

1943 W Oklahoma Ave we ars about that low lying area south of us

1914 Spring Rd on September ‘07 we called a specialist from Thrasher Co. to fix our groundwater problem. We speat about
321k

1917 Stolley Pask Cir in areas where homes are being built {where there is even a SLIGHT chance) of groundwater becoming a
problem - either no basements, or basements with a depth Hmit!

1920 Barbara Ave we had groundwater in our crawl space briefly during the 2005 flooding caused by the 9" rain

1923 Lamar Ave basement is reinforced concrete w/ copper dam between floor & walls

1934 Freedom Dr only owned home 2 yrs. Gutters need installed on home with dirt work also. Need to improve washout.

2009 Stagecoach Rd small amount of water about 15 yrs ago - not enough to require corrective action

2010 Pioneer Blvd we are pumping constantfy. Pollution is o shameful thing. The groundwater damage was exiensive and

very expensive. [ lost my family room & bedroom wall baord, carpets & furniture af gone. Better plaaning
by officials nesded. We never had ground water problems at this address before. This disaster has fowered
the value of my home! Added to the expense of maintaining it! Stress has taken it's toll on me.

2011 Stagecoach Rd was told the way basernent was formed and poured that no sump should be instatied

2014 Barbara Ave I don't have water problems now, only when we have 6-10 inches at one time It gets in my craw!} space, but
drains quickly ’

2017 § Adams 5t problems in 1560's

2018 Pioneer Bivgl seepage in cracks & mold growth still occurs

2019 Park_Dr We are on "Park Drive” and we want city water- Please?! All the way around us. Not on Park Dr!

2019 Pioneer Blvd if you have a basement it's your problem not city’s - you built it you live in it

2024 W Stolley Park Rd sump pump

204 Beachwood Dr I dont support tax payer funds being used to mitigate gorundwater problems for individuals

205 Vilia Mar Dee Ave we installed a 2nd pump 3 yrs ago, This year we had a small amount of water on the floor, Once we finally
got the city to turn on the NRD pump the water lowered enough for our pumps to keep up.

206 Brooktine Dr 1 have well pits at present there is 1 foot of water. [keap ;sumps. At present it's no problem.

206 Wainright St had problems in craw! space
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- Address

Comment

2101 Stagecoach Rd

:2104 Mansfield Rd
2106 Circle Dr
2109 Topeka Cir
211! Bantam St

2411 Sherwood Rd

2115 Independence Ave

2113 Pioneer Blvd

2117 Macren St

2121 Atlanta St

2122 Circle Dr

2122 Mansfield Rd

2122 Nashville St

2125 Sherwood Rd

2127 Viking Rd

213 Voss Rd
2130 Viking P1

2131 Riverside Dr

2132 Viking P

213 W South St

216 Beachwood Dr

218 N Wetzel St
220 Oxnard Ave
2202 Pioneer Blvd

2203 Atlanta 5t

2203 Bantamn St

2203 Park Dr

2203 S August St
2203 Woodridge Ln

2204 Macron St

Thursday, fanuary 17, 2008

problems in 1993, have a sump pump to outside yard. 2007 water in sump pit 6" belwo
turned susmp pump on since 1393.

unknown if mitigations work

sump pumps will only werk partially. Cannot keep entire floor dry
b.asement problems are personal, not city

we have only been here since 6/15/07

had ground water 3 times before putting in gravel beaver system. Waler table has been tower so can't say
for sure if system will be 100% effective.

jim reed ran a french drein in NE corner to drain water that collects after a 2" rain. I had Herman Plumbing
install 2 sump pump on 4/22/98 and ran a pipe outside to keep water out. Worked, That was only time.

this house was originally a basement house, thesefore it was built higher to accommodate the windows,
before the main house was built on top - 15 yrs later.

we have installed 7 french drains along back lot line after 1" of rain still takes 4 hrs for water to go away

our problems are contained to backyard drainage issues after rzinfall. We are told that poor grading of land
& the clay layes are the underlying causes.

[ wouldn't wani to sepnd $44 a month 1o fix groundwater problems

[ don't fee! 1 should be taxed for somone else's problem. People shou!d read disclosure of house or use
honest realtor

no problems. We have a submarsable pump in a pitband has always been dry

we bought this house in 5/06 we have yet to have preblems with water in our basement. We do have a
sump pumy. The house is 30 yrs old - I don't know if there were past problems

Survey shotdd be on-line

measures worked most of the time 'til this year. Would like info on detention cells on Seedling Mile access
road. Please call.

our house sits on a small rise. That hias prevented any ground water intrusion In the 15 yrs of our
ownership - including 1993,

tri level house w/ a lower level

It's been 7 or 8 years ago since water talbe was threatening and about 4 yrs ago City of GI put down a 4 oe &'
dewatering well about 1000" west of our house. No problems now.

we had intrusion of wate rin 1967 during the flood and twice during the extra wet early to mid [990's, also
twice this year. We have sump pumps and a well and it couldn't pump it out fast enough, We'li need city
wells pumping again. '

had water in the basement about 13 years ago when the groundwater was very high. Have had no §mb]ems
since.

measures have worked to some degree. When the water table is high, [still get water in my basement.
basement floor originally 2' below original grade. Raised grade for flood plain exclusion.
the city used to pump the well east of us, Pumped it out.

don't kinow about past problems - just purchased the house in March 2007. there is a sump pump in the
basement. Nothing has happened since we purchased the house.

problems prior to the wood river diversion

had water problems June 1967 @ 427 E Sunset. Next door peighbor @ 2115 Park Drand 2207 Park Dr
had basement water, measuse in a few inches

rot in faver of water district
Have lived here 26 years - no problems at all - sent letter

basements that have water problems need to be raised or filled in. You can't pump water from one side of a
sand pit and into the other and gain anything - it's that simple
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- Address

Comment

* 2204 S August St
2204 Woodridge Ct
2207 Park Dr

2207 Pioneer Blvd
2207 Woodridge Pl

2208 Chanticleer St

2209 Arrowhead Rd

2210 Circle Dr

2211 Lamar Ave

2211 Patk Dr

2211 Riverside Dr

2213 § August St
2215 Del Mar Ave
2213 Macron St

2215 N Englernan Rd

2215 Stagecoach Rd
2216 Circle Dr

2216 Circle Dr

2219 Riverview De

2221 Macron St

22272 Bellwood Dr Apt 46
2223 S August St

2224 Woodridge En

2226 Viking Rd

223 N Shady Bend Rd

2249 Cochin 5t

2392 Gateway Ave
2303 N Engleman Rd

. 2305 Stardust La

2306 Apache Rd

2307 Stagecoach Rd

2309 Stardust Ln

1 bought the house 6 yrs ago. There is a sump pump. However, to date I have had no water.

however we live by the cemetary which is one of the highest peints in SWGL

very bad in 1967 at least 3 inches this year. Had to remov everything from the basemcnt-at this time.

I believe the people having the problem are the ones that the city put water lines in front of their homes.
a0t in favor of major dewatering wddoer in W GI - thanks for all the great work the city does.

Outside basement walls should be coated with palyurithane, then tar, then plastic, and then about 2 feet of
gravel. The downspout from the guiter should emply into a splash block that carries water 3-4 feet from
house.

basement room utilitiy only. Do have a pit and did put the sump pump in once - probably 12 years ago.
Pumped for a short time.

I'm only renting & have only been here since the middle of Septernber

measure worked somewhat in the crawl space we have. [ have to run a dehumidifier regularly. Tam
considering sealing the space. Thrasher gave me a $5k estimate

this is the ficst time in 20 years

onrc basement floor is 18-24" higher than neighbors. The only intrusioa we had happened when one main
sump failed & the other secondary sump pump filled the mail pit and overran to partially cover our floor

we do not feel that a large scale city developed water mitigation system is the answer
no basement - RO water in basement
no problem - has been dry since purchasing the home in'0L

it has been at least 16 yrs since we have had any water. Thavea pit 5' deep belwa the floor and has been dry
for a long time. No more taxes!

not really water in basement but ran sump pumps quite often during summer

{ rent from D & D Tnvestments & they have done nothing!

I rent from D & D Investments & they have done nothing!

we have only lived here for {8 mos

we have a sump pamp but it has never had 1o be used.

I tive in an apartment builing on the 3rd floor. f it gets to me [ have a real problem!

when sprinkler system well was serviced this past summes, serviceman indicated water level was at 7 ft.

have a beaver system in basement when house was built. Did a hole & water was 18" below ground
surface. Beaver system does drain excess water.

we've lived here 5 yrs - no water yet - thank god. We do have 2 pumps in the basement

1 orly have a crawl space, When we have lots of rain & flooding in GI it does get wet & muddy from
seepage.

when my father built the house he knew about & undesstood ground water issues. He built accordingly.
1967 only had small sewer back up less than 2", Your survey process should have taken into account of us
who have auto pay

split level home - have owned 11 1/2 yrs. Neighbors say previous owners have had groundwates problems
Have had 5' of water a few years ago. All was ground water.

the former owners installed a drainage system but it basn't been wet enough in the 4 yrs we have lived here
for water to collect in pits

i would support any efforts to reduce ground water

when we built cur home approx. 20 yrs ago we brought in dirt & elevated cur basement so we could have
windows down there.

it is a split level so basement isn't veery deep but there has never been a problern
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- Address

Comment

2309 W Phoenix Ave

2311 S Locust St
2311 Viking Ct

23158 August St

2315 W Phoenix Ave

2316 Pioneer Blvd

2318 Stagecoach Rd

2318 Stardust Ln

231% ladependence Ave

2319 Stardust Ln

2323 Beltwood Dr #127
2323 Bellwood Dr No. 114
2323 Bellwood Br No. 172
2323 Bellwood Dr No. 81
2323 Bellwood Dr No. 96
2324 5 August St

233 S Main St

2403 Pioneer Blvd

2404 Gateway Ave

2404 § August St
2405 Lakewood Dr

2405 Parkview Dr

2407 W Cklahoma Ave

2409 Del Monte Ave

2409 § Blaine St

2409 Santa Fe Cir
2410 Gateway Ave

2410 Pioneer Blvd
2410 Santa Fe Cir

2411 Lakewood Dr
. 2411 5 Blzine St

Thuorsday, January 17, 2008

we have a dry basement. We have lived here 37 years. We do not have, nor do we need a smp pump. We
use our basement mastly for storage now & if we had water problems, we couldn't do that.

with GI ground water problem it would be best if GI had an anti-basement crdinance.
split leve!l home - our home is split level - no water problems to date.

we recently moved intot he home and the previous owner was an investos that didn't live in the home. He
said hie didn't know if water had been a problem. Thers is a sump pump. Also, the basement had been
redone by the investor prior to our purchasing the home

last time we had water in the basement it was when the city was working on sewer- backup in the basement
drain & plumbing fixtures

our basement is not a deep basement. The house was built on ground level & dirt brought in

We only have trouble when the Wood River flooded into Riverside Golf Course. No problem since
siversion procedure was completed.

we have lived here since 7/07

had problem 2 times after - small scale. Installed beaver system - cost of this & basement repair $18k. Best
thing that happened they got North Rdlitt

we haven't had a problem since extra pumping & more detention cells dug

None

I live in a mobile home so no basement,

None

none

do not have a basement. { live in a mobile home court.

Tve lived here 19 yrs & have not had any water in basement. [Eope it stays that way!
we have 2 pumps just depends on how high the water table gets

the building dept should never have let the developers build in the first place

Thave sump pumps but that is because of the ground water. 1believe the city has installed wells around
Engleman some place. | have had water coming even w/ 2 sump pumps running :

we have not had any water in the basement since we moved here 4 1/2 yrs ago.

have 3' crawl space

Really not interested in any more tasxes, surcharges or fees for some project to perhaps selve a couple of
home owners water issues. - Storm Shelter floor elevation same as basement.

extended roof gutters away from house

yes, but only minimal damage in recent years we did have sewer backup from rity's fault. We had to pay
for damage, about $2,000.

partial basement. Using a floor pump to remove water since April. Temporarily helps, but ongoing for
several moaths. Never had a problem before. This water problem is the result of city of GUs decision to
tun off all city wells in this area - no water at present time.

1 have a drainage system in my basement but have not needed to use it. The groundwater has risen apprex
7' since [ built in 1991 when we dug utilities

moved in house in 6/07. do not know history or last time water was an issue. But evidence of past water is
evident.

f have groundwater at times in my well pit. 1use a 1/6 HP pump to spat water [awn.
Ibelieve that individuals should be responsible for their own basement water problems

have approx. 2 1/2 feet deep crawl space. Crawl space is dry. Have resided here 3 yrs this Jan 2nd within
Ist 6 mos. had 2" standing. Today is Ist time I've locked - been in basement since)

this is an abominable situation that none of you seem to care about, What would you be doing if it was
YOUR basement??
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 Address

Comment

* 2411 Stagecoach Rd

2412 Cochin St
2414 Brahma 8t
2414 Pioneer Blvd
2415 Lamar Ave
2415 S August 5t
2415 Sothman Dr

2416 Cochin St
2416 Sothman Dr

2417 Arrowhead Rd

2417 Lakewocd Dr
2420 Del Mar Ave

2421 Commerce Ave
2422 Pioneer Blvd
2422 Riverview Dr
2424 Comtnerce Ave
2424 Commercé Ave

2424 Pioneer Blvd

2424 W Phoenix Ave

24725 Pioneer Blvd
2426 Lamar Ave
2426 Pioneer Blvd

2427 Commerce Ave

2429 Commerce Ave

2429 Park Dr

2430 Pioneer Blvd

2431 Del Monte Ave

2434 Lamar Ave

2448 Lamar Ave

Thuredaw Tanery 17 2008

[ live beside a city detention cell when it gets so full my pump in the baseemnt runds, they city has a pump
in it that can keep it down

no water preblems since the weod river project

tri level home - day lite basement

never had a problem. Wasa't the wood river project suppose to eliminate any problems? What happened?
sealed all cracks used sealer on all walls & floors

[ have a crawl space under .my house

have no water problems!

my house is a split level - 1/2 basement never had any water. I'll move out of GI before I'l pay any
additional tax to dewater basements. Lived in north platte for 20 yrs. Built home with crawl space. City
code: no basements on account of ground water.

problems are small compared to some, The solution to our groundwater problem would be to tum the city
pumps on. [understand we can't do this due to contamination of the wells. Has the city sought
reimbursement from the industry that put the pollutants in our groundwater??

crawl space - no basement

we have a beaver system that elliminates any intrusion. When the lake is up it does run, ..ot with 4 inches
of rain.

Our sand pit use to keep the water under control to a point. Since dredging lake on Harrison St & not using
City wells around the City - basement worthless cither water or mold or both,

my basement is only 4' deep - below ground

We do not need a dewatering system in our area. It would mean a waste of money.
no water problems

storm protection - this home has a dry cemented crawl space - 4 {/2 ft deep

storm protection - this home has a dry cemented crawi space - 4 1/2 ft deep

T have an irrigation well down 33 feet. Water is 9 feet - when wet spots appeared in the cracks on basement
floor [ ran the pump 8 hours a day for a week

may 2005 was our last problem and we wer able to clear it out

foor is dry but sump runs every 40 seconds. We have lived here 1C yrs - measures have worked somewhat -
sent letter

measures work sometimes. Set up districts and assess the benefiting property owners for the costs, Twould
be willing to pay $40-$60 per month to correct the problem.

Not as long as we've Hved here - our water has been close & we had a plumbaer install purnps that run &
keep the water down. The plumber says it is right undex the basement floor.

had groundwater in basement during 1967 flood

we have a 5" crawl space. Craw! space is molding because of water table being very high. No sitting water,
but ground is wet. For me this survey is hard to answer because I don not have a basement. However [ have
a deep crawl space that the ground is wet & is causing mold to grow all over. When [ walk into my house
after being gone my house smells like mold & mildew; which is unhealthy. | have bad water to drink & a

mold issue.
we used a submersible water pump

the city should not give 2 building permit for a basement. Home owners should pay for their own repairs - I
do.

T have the B dry system. [t has been helpful, but T did have water in the hasement during the May '95 flood

we have a sump pump bat doesn't help if level gets high enough. We live on hike/bike trail the pump on it
does seem to help some

May '03 we had water coming into our window wells, up thru the basement drains and finatly the
groundwater! The test well behind helped this year we think.
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- Address

Comnrment

2502 N Webb Rd

2502 N Webb Rd Ste A

2502 N Webb Rd Ste B

2503 Commerce Ave

2503 Parkview Dr
2508 Mill River Rd
2505 W Oklahoma Ave

2507 Park Dr

2507 Pioneer Blvd

2507 Sothman Dr

2508 Commerce Ave

2508 Stagecoach Rd

2508 W Phoenix Ave

2509 Commerce Ave

2509 Cottonwood Rd

2509 Pioneer Blvd

2509 S Blaine St

2509 W Phoenix Ave

2510 Brahma St

2511 Park Dr

2511 W Phoenix Ave

2512 Commerce Ave

2513 Commerce Ave

2514 Pioneer Blvd
2515 Park Dr
2515 Riverview Dr

2515 W Phoenix Ave

2516 Apache Rd

Thursday, January 17, 2008

commercial building - no basement

commercial building - no basement

- comumercial building - no basement

moved here in '07- don't know abeut any past problems. Would like to have the problems fixed. It's terribie
having standing water in the basement - health problems

no problems - have a sump pump pit not ever had water in it - check often,
we came very close to having water in our basement. Our sump pump worked this time.
when we bought the house 8 yrs ago they had told us that it had water at cne time.

we had groundwater & septic backup after the heavy rains in August, It took 2 weeks for water to stop
coming in

only had a problem in 1967, 1measure how far down the ground water is. Didn't have any this year - close,
but none. When my husband was alive he would measure & when it was getting high he would eall the city
1o turn on the city well near us. Whea they did the water level went down immediately.

None

we built our own house & know about water levels. People should not have had basements or not put them
in so deep 1feel I shoulda't have to pay for other people's mistakes.

Spending $23 million & $350k a year on a dewatering plan is CRAZY!!

! have lived in this house for 10 yrs. Thave had water a few times - one time my gutters were not cleaned so
water came in window. [do no believe dewatering is the answer to this problem. [can live with mine. 1
betieve building new homes in this area should be stopped or put up with the problems at their own
expense. The water was there before any of these homes were built, This is a very expensive project plus
water is a precious product and should not be wasted by dewatering,

in Aug we had 3" of water in our basement for the 1st time since we built our house 5 yrs ago. We put in a
sump pump which runs a lot, but is doing the job keeping our basement dry.

4' crawl area only

wate started running in on 4/27/07. have had problems late winter, spring, summer, fall, not at present.
Contracted to purchase thrasher basement system - very costly. We will have a basement dewatering system
installed. Scheduled for 12/5/07

have dehumidifiers & fans, We didn't get much water but it is the Ist time in over 20 yrs we've had any
water in our basement

city put well along bike trail - no problems

I have lived in two houses (Bismark Rd & Memorial Dr) that had basements. Because of water problems 1
wor't live in a house with a basement.

we have had this home since 1976. we do not have a finished basement, but we have water tanks in a small
shelter under our bedroom & we have had water since April.

the sewer backedup during the big storm. And it became my problem! We lost our whole basement & the
city did nothing,

Filling in basement - has put in a beaver systcm.& 3 sump pumps are running - water level hasn't changed.

dry around foundation & coated w/ wates proofing. Can't say if measure have worked- no water at this
point. Our house was built in [951. we have lived here since 1995. no evidence of water Erom previous
flopding. Previous owner never mentioned problems

crawl space - Gl needs 10 do something about the well situation
this spring was the first time we have had a water problem in our basement

sump - never had to use it

former owners had raised basement floors. Have not had problems until 2 yrs age when we had 7-8 inch
rainfall then had water seep into basement. When dewatesing well tumed on water table went down. I
suppose it would take the city as long to {ix the problem as it has to take care of the water poliution. How
many gallson has been cleaned so far after all these years. '

crawl space - one in awhile have water in crawl space if we get a heavy rain
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- Address

Comment [

. 2516 Commerce Ave
2516 Parkview Dr

2516 Pioneer Blvd

2516 W Phoenix Ave
2517 Apache Rd
2557 Mili River Rd
2517 Park Dr

2517 Riverside Dr
2517 S August St

2517 W Phoenix Ave

2519 Cochin St

2519 Commerce Ave
2519 Park Dr

2520 Cochin St

2521 Park Dr

2522 Commerce Ave

2522 Stapecoach Rd

2524 Stagecoach Rd
2525 Del Monte Ave

2525 Mill River Rd
2527 Stagecoach Rd

2528 Stagecoach Rd

2529 Mill River Rd

2530 Stagecoach Rd

2531 W Phoenix Ave
2603 O Flannagan St
2606 lan 5t

2607 O Flannagan St

2607 Riverside Dr

Thursday, January 17, 2008

we've had to have city water put in so we could have safe drinking water
G/ Hall County does not seem to have an effective long term storm drainage plan

yes we have water in basement now. The last time we had water was 4 years ago. City tumed on well west
& north of us, then to help & it did

mitigations nsually work

we had to install a sump pump in our storm shelter
split level home

measures are in p_lanning stage

we had water one time 8- yrs ago

this correction was made in spring/summer 1996

there is a dewatering well behind my house on the hike/bike tail that takes care of any water problems when
it is started

in early 90's heavy spring rain caused oozing in basement for a few hours, No problems since

1 think the only reason we had water is becaues Starostka dug big holes in front of our house and feft them
for 2 weeks while we had several inches of rain. 1have never had water befote or since.

when contractors know it is a food plaia the city should not have given permission for basements!!!! They
wouldn't have problems now,

No basement - no water

people who have no basement shouldn't have Lo pay for this problem. We basically five in a river bottom
and can't expect not to have high groundwater

past problems were April - October '07. {have lived here since 1970, this is the only time ['ve had water. |
think it's because of shutting off the well on Blaine St. Why don't you use the Blaine Street well & pipe it to
the generating plant & proposed ethanol pant for industrial use. 1 understand the ethanol plant recycles 86%
of it's water usage. Like I said before I have not had any water problems in the almost 38 yrs Pved lived
here. We have no stocm sewer to pump any water - what are we to do??7?

split level home with moisture rising up in the crawl space & finsihed areas. Installed dehumidifier &
replace dgutters w/ larger size

we have a garden level basement
occasionally have a problem - measures work up to a certain point

please turn the pump on to the holding cell on Stagecoach Rd & leave it on. It's stiti full of water because [
pump 1k gallons + a day to it. -

measures usuzlly work, [ have installed a sump pump. It usually takes care of the problem but this spring it
did not. My sump pump continues to work 24/7!!!

we have 2 surnps they ran from june to september. Not renning now, still low water in sump holes

we had water at it's high point up to a level about 1 - 2 inches below the bottom of the basement concrete
floor slab. 1t never soaked into the concrete.

sumyp pump pit is 1/2 full & water was only 3" below top level of pit this summer. Beginning in 1983 &
several times since then even after wood river flood project - sometimes measures taken work, but often

not - SUMp pumps couldn't keep up. Snt Ltr

sometimes measures taken work

[ don't think the city is responsible for people who have watee in their basements

measure haven't been put to the test

haven't needed measure that were taken, House has sump pump under basement but | haven't used it

mast people don't know what to do.a tandscaper has tried 2x at a high cost te me.f am a single woman irying

to make it en my own.the 1st yr here '02 no problems now I get water under & around egress window as
well as the conerete blocks getting damp, Trun 2 de-humidifier constantly & put down towels when it rains.

I don't know what to do.
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" Address Comment

2608 Cochin st Buyer Beware

2608 LaMar Ave we have minimal lezkage. As long as the next door neighbors keep their sump pump going we are usually
ok. We are just slightly higher than they are :

2611 August St T have lived here only 3 mos. but I moved from Cretchen Ave, where we had 3' of groundwater in the flood
of 1967.

2616 Arrowhead Rd we have a crawl space - only approx. 4' tall

2616 Chanticleer St Apt A Due to the construction of this townhome (2 story w/ no basement) they will not have groundwater issues.

2616 Lamar Ave water everytime in sprng

2617 Arrowhead Rd &' feet in ground - water in outdoor gravel bottom - storm shelter 2-3 times in 30 yrs.

2617 Lakewood Dr problems once in 25 yrs

2617 § August St None

2618 Yan St problems once in 1983

2620 Oflannagan St some water in basement may 2007 after 9" rain

2620 § Blaine St we had our hasement filled in. ‘We then had an addition added on to the house to make up for the lost
basement

2628 O Flannagan St Our main problem is sanitary sewer backup from flood waters getting into sanitary sewer & not adequate

pipe size of lift station

2632 N North Rd had water in basement once for about 10 days several years back

2636 Carleton Ave Apt | { rent my apt. from Oconnor Enterprises

2636 Jay St home is 14 yrs old, foundation tilted with sump pump. The sump has always been dry we've never had to
pump

2648 N Webb Rd only measure was to apply waterproof coating near top of wall

2670 St Pétrick Ave we have had water within 10" of our house with sespage in our 4' crawl space

2680 St Patrick Ave we have a beaver system - never had to use it

2703 Riverside Dr at the time of the flood we had about 2' of water in the crawl space. Since then it's completely dry - we
service the septic tank yearly - no evidence of water.

2706 Brentwood Blvd patrial for fumace & air conditioner and storm shelter. There is a sump pump. We have only owned this
home since 6/1/06

2706 Larnar Ave when the detention cell west of us is overflowing the water table is so high our basement floods - pumps
can't keep up 4

2706 Wagon Rd no problems before this summer, expect Teasures to wark but won't know until next spring. The city's
decision to shut down city wells wfout compensating for the impact to the water levels was quite damaging
to the area,

2707 W Stolley Park Rd we have lved in this house for 3 yrs & have had water problems since the heavy rains in May of ‘05. The
basement shows water damage from past years. Approx. 18" from the floor

2707 W Stolley Park Rd we have tived in this house for 3 yrs & have had water problems since the heavy rains in May of '05. The
basement shows water damage from past years. Approx. 18" from the floor

2708 Arrowhead Rd storm shelter below first floor. Surip pump installed no history of water. Also 4' crawl space under entire
home - no history of water

2709 Riverview Dr we have a sump pump but have never had to use it, and the sump well is okay

2710 Parkview Dr we installed a beaver system when we built in 1995, but never had to use it

2711 Lakewood Dr have niot had to use the sump pump drain stystem since F built the house in 1995

2711 Riverside Dr no basement - have crawl space - no water problems

2712 O Flannagan St had sewer backup in ‘05 or ‘06 when all the area flooded
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Addressr Comment

" 2713 Stewart Dr have 2 pumps what a mess when the ground water comes up family room, storage, son's bedroom, &
computer room all get wet & smell
2715 O Flannagan St we just bought this house in May 2007. we don't know if there has been any previous problems
2715 8 Wagon Rd we have never had ground water in our basement 50 mitigate? We purchased this house in 1983 & have

never had water in the basement.

2716 Sunny Brocke Rd Noae

2717 Brentwood Blvd other homes around us have some groundwater problems, b.ut luckily our home is built up
2717 Sunny Brooke Rd [ rent this duplex - there is a partial basement but [ can't get to it. Mrs. Kay Grimminger owns these
2720 Sunny Brooke Rd crawl space. Don't know of any problems only lived here 6 mos.

2721 W Stolley Park Rd basement is 3' deep. My husband & Tare vehemently AGAINST a dewatering plan! it's 100 expensive! Let
the farmers drill new wells

2722 Sunny Brooke Rd have heard some neighbors complain about water in basements. Somefimes raing water stands in fittle cresk
clase by Stewart & Sunny Brooke Rd on Circle Dr - off of Stolley Park RD

2727 W Us Hwy 34 Grand Island is built on the Platte River. This should be an online survey. Offer $60k to affected
homeowners to fill in basement/add on - will be cheaper in the fong ran.

2729 Brentwood Blvd peopie didn't build high enough - otherwise most in my neighborhood hav eno problems. Good luck

2735 Lakewood Dr during our new construction we raised our ground [evel of the house. We have a sump pit in basement and

in 135 yrs it has never been wet,

2736 Brentwood Bivd [ have a beaver system in the basement floor - never needed to be pumped
2739 St Patrick Ave crawl space 4 1/2 foot - not aware of any problems
2740 O Flannagan St only on big rains - 7" on
2742 N Webb Rd we have a crawl space under our house - no problems
2763 Oflannagan St F'm in the flood plain and pay a lot of insurance, taxes are high and GI sh-()utd take measures in getting all of
Gl out of the flood plain
2771 St Patrick Ave our house is built above the flood plain.
2772 O Flarnagan St . the problem we have is when the water drains out of the state ditch into storm sewer & floods the street
2802 Lamar Ave rent duplex from Lamar Enterprises (Omaha) Jim Rector owner. Have no idea on last 2 guestions.
2804 Brentwood Blvd we haven't had groundwater intrusion for a number of years since the wood dver was channeled
2805 Circle Dr [ still have water or floor in my hasement, My sump pump is running steadily. Thave had water since

Agpril. Tf my pump quits the sump will overflow bad.

2805 Stagecoach Cir mitigation installed 1985. controlled groundwater until 2007. in the 28 years we lived in this house we
have not pumped/had groundwater past June. Pur pump still runs several times daily to date in 2007,

2807 N Engleman Rd built house high enough to avoid
2807 N Engleman Rd built house high enough to avoid
2807 Stagecoach Cir the hasement flooded the year before we moved into the house 1994. use sump pump to keep it down

others in near by house have also done the same

2808 Lakewooed Cir we have a sump pump and a drainage pipe around the outside of our basement, We have conty lived here 4
moes. but the town house is about [0 yrs old & no problems so far.

2808 Northwest Ave basement is 4' in gronnd

2808 Stagecoach Cir I have a large concern about the contintous pumping of my neighbor. My concem is related to this
pumping in th winter and the effect that this winter will have on the street as the water begins to freeze. [
understand the nesd to pump water to keep her basement dry but 1 fear a great buiid up of ice near my
house. Has the city made any plans to address this ice issue across the city? This may become a larger

issue in the future,

2809 W Stollsy Park Rd not sure on other questions. We rent & there is a sump pump down there. Never really had much of any
water get in.
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“Address

Comment {

2811 Circle Dr

2812 Fioneer Blvd
2813 Lakewood Cir

2815 Dallas Ave
2815 Stagecoach Pl

2816 Brentwood Blvd
2816 Lakewood Cir
2817 Nosthwest Ave

2817-21 Circle Dr

2820 Brentwood Blvd
2820 Lakewood Cir
2824 Fort Worth Ct

2825 Lakewood Cir

2826 Brenwood Blvd

2827 Brentwood Blvd
2827 Cross Pointe Dr
2827 Dallas Ave
2828 Lakewood Cir

2830 Northwest Ave

2905 Circle Dr

' 2006 Idaho Ave

2906 Lamar Ave

2907 Independence Ave

2909 Circle Br

2917 N Webb Rd
2622 & 2924 Circle Dr
2924 Circle Pr

2924 Lamar Ave

2929 N Webb R4

Thursday, January 17, 2008

now plagued with mold & medical bills. Have had water since 407 - still have 5 /2 inches with 3 pumps
running. About $300 electric bills in summer

we have a beaver system under our basemnent
drain tiles & pit were built with conde

we put in a sand pump (point} and punched 2 holes in basement floor to syphon watee to a temporary sump
pump

previous owner installed a sump pump. [ran it enly once since 1994, it filled up after heavy rains this
summer

Molle system in place - 2 sump pumps
just moved into this house 2 wks ago. Don't think there were past problems, not sure.
all water drains from street & neighbors houses right into my yard. [ must do $5k of landscaping te fix it.

sand point installed [998 - in both sides of duplex, Lived here 9 yrs. Has some water couple of years, just
leakage. 2007 has been preity bad w/ both basements having 1-3 inches of water 3 times during the year.

I've only lived here 8 mos. [ pumpsd watex for 6 weeks. Everyone in this condo area has water problems

no problem
surface measure taken

Oakwood condos were built with systems under basement floors - water has never eatered system. We have
never had water in our basement system. Our builder didn't put our basement as deep as others in the area.

nover had any water problems

we Hive in a condo - our common wall neighbor has a beaver system. Groundwater is not too far from our
basement floor - 'm guessing a foot to a foot and a halft - so far so good.

these O'Connor one story duplexes have tornado sheliess in ground. 2827 Cross Ponte where we live is dry
at present but we have had wet walls & floor.

the city of grand island should not dewater any area having ground water problers. Individuals should be
responsible for their own problems

We had issues with groundwater when living in our previous home at 4227 Utah Ave, but none while in our
present home.

sump pumy in basement

we own & have lived in our duplex at 2905-2911 Circle Dr for 30 yrs. Over the years we have expetienced
some seepage in both units. This past spring and summer was the longest stretch of time that ws had it
occuring off and on. We were able to keep it at bay by using a dehumidifier. :

storm cellar 9x9. we have a sump pump in our small cetlar. We've lived here 10 .yrs. When we lived at
2748 Oflannagan we had a terrible problem of basement flooding. If you're interested please call

have craw! space. This is a rental that belongs to Rector Families LLC

Water problems were due to plugged gutter - no further problems once gutter was cleaned. Basement is
only 4 it betow ground level :

we raised our house in 1973 four feet to get out of the water.

measures have worked so far! Put in a dewatering system in 1996 - drought conditions helped keep water
level down until the City let developers put a fake in across the road. Now ground water is continually
chased. ’

f did not appreciate my land & business being devalued by sloppy reporting. Owner & landlozd since "77.
never had water. Please don't do us "dry" owners another disservice by grouping us all together as the

Independent did.

I did not appreciate ny land & business being devalued by sloppy reporting! Owner & LL since 77,
nwever had water. Please do not do us "dry” owners another disservice by grouping us all together as the

Independent did,
sent letter

sump pump keep swater level down to basement floor
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"Address Comment

* 3002 Circle Dr just moved here - it looks like there is some wé\!cr damage in one room, Have a symp pump
3004 Brentwood Sq onr house is buift up about 2 1/2 - 3 feet. Our crawi space is 6 cernent blocks. Our neighbors (back door)
Jim Roberg- Sothman Dr has pumped water from their basement
3007 Brentwood Bivd haver't yet taken measures, but will need to
3007 Brentwood Ct we have a sump pump & after heavy rains do get water in the pit. We have never had water flow into the

hasement but the water ievel has been close to the basement.

3007 Sothman Dr If new cracks occur then we have more problems. Instatled a Molley Beaver System in 1993

3009 W Stolley Park Rd Ap [ live on a 3rd floor apartment
3011 Brentwood Blvd sump pump has not stopped running since 7/07. not sure how well measures are working

3011 Brentwood Pl 3 inches or more fioods the park south of our house. Brentwood Pl drains west instead of east to the ditch
causing most of the flooding.

3012 Brentwood Pt minimal problems in the past

3013 W Stolley Park Rd Ap people build new houses around sand pits, near lakes & fivers & know that the problems exist or can occur.
The public should not have to pay for the homeowner's or builder's disregard for commton sense.

3016 Brentwood Ct whes the sump ﬁump needed repaired we had groundwater problems. The people that lived in this home
’ before 1 did had problems & had a sump pump put in

3017 W Stolfey Park Rd Ap apartment - 3rd floor
1021 W Stolley Park Rd Ap live in apattment - no basement. Going to move - no opinion on subject.

3023 Tdaho Ave Knowing we were in a flood plain the house was built w/o a basement & above flood plain levels. No
public money should be spent for people who bought or built in these areas without taking that into account.

3025 W Stolley Park Rd Ap [ curreatly live iw an apartment building (ground tevel) and T have had no problems with this!
3027 W Capital Ave Apt 38 Thave no basement

3027 W Capital Ave Apt 8  1do not feel that { should have to pay for water removal in some ong else’s basement

3028 Brentwood Pl problems on 2 occasions since [996
303 Dodge St we have no basernent at this address
303 E Nebraska Ave partial bsmnt-mold in house-measures have worked somewhat it's still a mess. Thrasher (Omaha) wants

$2500 to fix things up [ paid the fee to drain water into storm sewer. Seems like a waste of resources-
please tumn the wells on & pump to the Plate

3031 Idaho Ave 1 have a crawl space and built it to flood level specs accerding to city code. There has been major water in
our area but my crawl space stayed dry with out sand bagging

3033 W Capital Ave #13 [ live on the 3rd floor of an apartment building.
3033 W Capital Ave Apt |  basement apartment - measures have worked so far.

3033 W Capital Ave Apt 19 we live in an apt buidling on the 2nd floor. My boyfriend & Eshare an apt at this address. It is on the 2nd
floor of the Chalet Apts so we don't have a problem with a basement.

3033 W Capital Ave Apt 40 lived in basement apt for 8 yrs - no problems so far

305 N Shady Bend Rd the housees in our area of town do not have basements due to high groundwater levels, Neighbors say they
have had it in crawl spaces before, but we haven't since buying the house in '35,

305 N Wetzel St the only time we get water is when we get a big amount of rain & the groundwater is already high. We use
a sump pump when necessary. ’

305 Oxnard Ave we installed a system to pump from under basement. With the wood river project we are mostly dry. This
wet SUMMer was an exception we were damp but no water in basement

306 8 Main St crawl space
307 Dodge St I have no water on the floor but would have if the pump failed
309 S Plom St The people that have water problems can vote for dewatering wells. 1 have no problem so do not TAX me

for their misfortune.
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310 Shady Bend Cir

3102 E Seedling Mile Rd

3103 Briarwooed Blvd

3103 Woodrdge Blvd
3104 S Blaine St

3106 Brentwood Blvd
3109 Broarwood Blvd

311 E Stolley Park Rd

311 Holcomb St

3110 N North Rd

3111 W Brentwood Blvd

3111 W Stolley Park Rd

3112 Brentwood Cir
3115 Brentwood Cir

3115 Bratwood Blvd

3118 Brentwood Dr

3120 Briarwood Blvd

3120 S Blaine St

3121 Beentwood Cir
3121 Brentwood Dr

3122 Brentwood Bivd

3123 W Stolley Park Rd

3126 N Webb Rd

3128 Boarwood Blvd

3129 Briarwood Blvd

3131 Woodridge Bivd

314 Villa Mar Pee
3143 Woodridge Blvd
3144 Briarwood Blvd
316 E Phoenix Ave

316 Holcomb St

Thursday, January 17, 2008

L

we do not have a basement. However wé do have flooding problems in our garage, living room, and utility

- room. This is fauli of HCA. They will not fix problem

we would like to put in a basement, but we know that the neighbors have pumped water out of theirs all
summer.

By law [ could have put in a basement, but ground water in area has ALWAYS been a problem. DON'T

 BAIL OUT ANYONE! NOT CITY'S PROBLEM!

we do not hav a basement
have a beaver system that's worked weH in the past
specific areas of GI should not be permitted to have basements

crawl space

we had an expensive system put in but we worry about the electricity going out which ceprates our system.
It also is expensive to tun the system.

use sump pump have had water twice during 16 yrs highest 1/2-3/4 inch

10 yrs ago we had problems. Installed 2 sump pumnps. Have not had to use ther. [ have owned this house
for 5 yrs. Thaven't had water in my basement in this time.

sent letter

worst in 2007 - if continues we'll have to take measures

we have lived here onty 3 mos but have not seen or heard anything about such a problem at this residence.
we have a sump to mitigate wate problems. Iran it {0 yrs ago but have not since.

we were very upset about water being pumped into fake in brentwood. It raised the groundwater level and
contributed to our cugeent problem. There are many people pumping water this year that never have before.
Any questions please contact us. We have spent substantial money trying to resolve this.

the builders did a good job when our house was built, Selid foundation & fill set up to drain water away
from foundation

I have lived in this home since 1982 & hasve not had problems to this point

previous owner had problems, I would gladly pay a monthly fee if that is what it takes to pump the water
table down.

partial basement - 5' into ground
have a crawl space

built house without a basement when we bailt 10 yrs ago. We were advised of flooing & potential of high
ground water [gvels,

we have an on going problem with water intrusion. We are constantly pumping ground water.

it is my understanding when my home was built, it was built up higher on foundation to get away from
groundwater intrusions.

when we built home we put in a drainage system. Also drifled & gravel filled thru a clay pan problem that
caused water {o stand

taxpayers should not have to bail out people with water problems - in low areas of town.

6 deep basement. We are living in the Platte River Valley - it's a fow area & we will always have
groundwater problems in some areas of town.

please fix drainage problems in field south of us so our ditch isnt’ full of water from the pump running!
we have a sump pump it runs every 3-4 minutes

we are utilitzing a beaver systemn which has been effective

when it rains flows to my intersection it goes to the lawn and forces water to come ug in my basement.

in 1999 spent $7500 on drain tile system with 3 sump pumps draining in to backyard. System ran non stop
may thru aug of '07
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. 3180 S Blaine St no problem’

3206 N Webb Rd have a sump pump - it's never run, Cur house was newly built in 2006

321 Helcomb St [ pay an extra $50-560 a month for the 2 sump pumps it takes to keep the water out. My basement smells
damp aven though Thave 2 d.ehumidiﬁers running, .

323 Redwood Rd . haven't used mitigation measures as of yet

323 S Plum St f've lived here for 14+ years and have never had a problem with groundwater

324 Wainwright St the only time we've had problems was 10+ years ago. The drainage ditch to the south of us need to be
cleaned out and since that was done we had no more problems, but it needs done again! Thank you!

326 8 Vine St ‘Fom Umimel Jr - owner of property.

329 S Vine St ‘ 1966 Flood - 1 inch of seepage - none since then. House located on the high ground in the block.

3317 B Seedling MileRd  no basement

3318 Gregory Ave 4' crawl space - in the past have kad ug to 9" of water in it

3349 W Capital Ave saton business - no problems

3404 Andrew Ave we have a moliey system - works for the most part. We have had water 3 times in the last 18 yrs because
the sump pumps couldn't keep up

3406 W Capital Ave this is a commercial building with no baserment. We have not had trouble with groundwater as of yet

3412 E Gregory Ave tri level home, Last time we had problems was in 1986. thankful we have no full basement. We're only 3
. 1/2 -4' in ground, but we've had wtaer twice since 1976.

3423 E Seedling MileRd  have no basement

3424 Andrew Ave ' we've had water in our basement off & on since 1967, we raised the whole east side of out basement
installing perforated pipes to drain to the west side & pump out.

344 Dodge St flood project worked in my neighborhood
3507 Andrew Ave end of May '07 we had 3 inches of water throughout the entire length of our basement. We pumped it out.
3519 Cusran Ave we aer new to Grand Istand - seem strange it would take the city so long to correct a long existing problem.

Welcom, Mr. Pederson.

353 Redwood Rd Our home is 2 yrs old & was built with the city code de-watering system
3332 W Capital Ave No ground water problemn. Had a basement backup problem during flood 2 years ago.

3604 E Seedling MileRd ~ can't use basement because of groundwater - what a waste. Insurance company doesn’t want to do
- anything, [have a big family and NEED the extra rooms, but can't use them because of ground water.

3617 Curran Ave Apt 9 no basement - [ live in an apstairs apartment

3617 Hidden Pointe Dr Gl msut be very concerned about the under ground water supply. Soon it will be lost to us

3619 Curran Ave Apt & rental unit condo. Sump pump instatled baserment 10% of structure

3620 Hidden Pointe Dr recently built - storm shelter. Small 6x6 below grade shelter off garage for potential storm problems

3633 Hidden Pointe Dr I have owned two differeat homes - both had water problems. [installed 2 ;xrater systems costing me about

$15k. I feel this should be each ones own fix - not tax payers fix. Who don't?

3704 E Seedling MileRd  no basement - we have a fruit cellar in the ground about 3'. We have lived here 37 years and had water
table up that high 3 times.

3716 T Seedling MileRd  we still ge groundwater, but it isn’t as bad as it was before the beaver system

3820 F Seedling MileRd  sump pump on stand by at all times! Quit having this worthless councit do studies and surveys! fust get rid
of the stinch out here before anymore schoel bonds, jail bonds, ete. are passed! It is annoying and a2

disgrace for air quality!

3937 W Capital Ave have not had trouble after water level went down
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3949 W Capitat Ave

3951 W Capital Ave

4005 Boston Cir

4005 Kay Ave

4005 Sacramento Cir

4006 Edna Dr

4006 Kay Ave

4007 Kay Ave

4009 Kay Ave
4009 Mason Ave

4010 Manchester Rd
4011 Sacramento Cir
4012 Boston Cir

4012 Kay Ave

4012 Mason Ave

4013 Kay Ave

4013 Mason Ave

4014 Mason Ave

4015 Kay Ave

4016 Edna Br

4016 Kay Ave

4018 Reed Rd

4019 Kay Ave

4019 W Faidley Ave
4020 Cannon Rd

4022 Driftwood Dr

4027 W Capital Ave

Thursday, January 17, 2008

we did install 2 mitigation measure but when the groundwater level was so high we still haa a litlle water
seep in. If the groundwater levels should rse to the teights like back in 1984-86 and again in 93-94 we
would prabably have water on the floor. The dewatering systems work but if a pump fails or we would
toase electrical power we would have a very serious problemn. Tt is a constant concern & certainly adds
much stress when the water lable is high. We will appreciate any help that can be given to help solve the
groundwater problems. Thank you, mr. pedersen, for your concerns. '

the B-DRY system put in 8/93 with 3 purnps. The ground water level has been lower and the system was
tested 3 times for short periods in the years following. We can depend on the groundwater lowering when
the farmer starts irigating south of our house. Our concern is when the land around us is no longer

irrigated.

we have had water come up in the sump. The water came up in the sump but didn't get deep enough {o start
the pump. We do have a problem with surface water duting a heavy rain. The storta sewer isn't large
enough to take it all and North Road is too high so water tends to accumulate & flood.

we have had water S times in our basement but not recently. Our basement is ruined we have | sump pump
there

my house is built up higher than a lot of them

1 have lived here for 26 yrs and the flood of May 2005 is the tst and only time we have had groundwater in
the basement. We had aboat 3 inches of water

ground water came very close 1o our basement floor level this summer - within inches

installed drainage systemn with 2 semp pumps, Haso't run for several years but worked 1 year since
installation .

only lived here 6 mos. We have a sump pump
1993 had water in basement - ruined carpet, but nothing since then

Have a beaver system - have sump pump attached but as water table has dropped past several years pump
has not cycled

know the groundwater level before you buy. We bought a sump pump but never used it. Water was 4"
below basement floor. | believe everyone is responsible for their own water problems

spring of '97 was very wet & groundwater was high. Our house was built with a beaver system to collect &
pump out water. We used it that spring for 1 day because the water was just below the floor level

the previous owners put in drain tile around basement perimeter and added an additional sump pump

[ have a beaver system but the water level has been down the last few years. If it ever got as high as in the
1980's I'd have problems

finished basement completely ruined due to water 6”-8" high for 3 months.

cannot paj/ for a dewatering system. Plus if outside water gets too high this system witl have to tura off to
avotd walls caving in.

we have lived here since [987 we have had 1" water in some part of basement, not all over, three times. We
glued down thin carpet/water proof glue easy to clean up.

T used one sump pump there was always some water in basement - low or decp - for about 5-6 years.
Replaced furnace about 1983

when building basement under floor drainage system was installed. Had to run pump in pre-installed
gathering pit for 2 days in May of 2005

beaver system installed

new housing in our location is higher than our property. Water drainage in area is not right. Utility/trail
easement not done.

when we installed a dewatering system it was a two pump system. Even with a two pump system it was
unable to keep up with the amount of water comiing into the basement

house has basin but not plumbed (no pump} in unti - house fairly new
measures work faitly well

city has taken measures. We have not had groundwater problems since city placed well or something in
northwest area of city

don’t know if measures work - never needed in 3 mos. of owning home
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Address
4028 W Faidley Ave rain drainage in our egress windows
‘4030 Reth Rd my house is split level

4031 Sacramento Cir

4032 Craig Dr

4035 Edna Dc

4035 Greenwood Dr
4036 Sandalwood Dr
4037 Norseman Ave
403% Cannon Rd
404 Holcomb St
4042 Sandatwood Dr

4043 Patchwork Pl

4045 W Airport Rd

4046 Horseshoe Place

4047 Reed Rd
4049 Cannon Rd
405 W Stolley Park Rd

4051 Craig Dr

4051 Manchester Rd
4051 Zola Ln
4052 Allen Ave

4056 Bavid Ave

4060 Cannon Rd
4060 Stauss Rd
4063 Manchester Rd
4064 Allen Ave
4067 Allen Ave

4067 Northview Dr

4075 Edna Dr

4075 W Airport Rd

4078 Dack Ave

4088 Nevada Ave

Thursday. January 17, 2008

we just moved in here 5/07. there is a beaver system. We have had water 3 times since moving in. We did
figure out 2 couple of solutions, We are sure we will have more problems.

Waste of time & money you'll do whatever you want anyway. Would rather the time spent on getting
paychecks cut on time!!!!

we only get water in the basement when it rains a lot

tived in house over 5 yrs - have never had a problem

just moved in this summer. Measures work as far as we know.
beaver/tile drainage system instalied $3

house was built at higher level

[ have neighbors with basements that have and have had groundwater intrusion problems
it has a dewatering system - but we have not had to use it.

mitigation measures worked most o fhie time. [ put a beaver system in in 1985, had water on floor in
summer of 1993 & close other times

{ have no basement, but | was flooded out in ‘05 because the city did not take care of the silver creek

we have as much of a concern/problem with drainage from about ground-when raja comes and the water
has no where to go-as we do with concerns about groundwater. We are ver concerned about damage to cur

home from either of these sources.
are on privates wells here & septic systemns

we have Hved at this address for over 12 yrs and have never had groundwater in our basement

how will a dewatering plan affect my private well??

new house, beaver system installed during construction. Never water problems, not even in system holding
bins. Not in flood zone

my house is built up off & above the street with beaver plumbing under floor. Never had to pump

we have lived here 7 yrs and have had no problems

New home - built up over crown of road. Beaver system installed.

lower level no water problems. Everycne with water problems put in a beaver system. 1 guess it works well
for them. Big wells wilt pump the water down where there is no problem and not do any good where the

problem is. Everyone with water problerns shouid put in beaver system in their basernent

my 35" dep sump has 13" of water in the bottom as of t1/§5/07

have a crawl space

built the lot up. Don't build basements in low area - old drain, slough area & check before you buy/build
Neighbors on both sides of us and across the street have all had water problems

problems with surface water. Sent letter.

newly constructed house (Nov '06) house built up higher than ground lever - 3 to 4'. Dirt filled in around
house slopping outward from house- beaver syster installed in house when buiit

house was built on a raised level we have poor street drainage.

I have parchased 2 sump pumps but they have not kept up with the ground water coming in several times in
the past.

our neighbors have had problems
concerned wf stagnatn water. We have a crawl space. We are concemed w/ surface flooding & poor

drainage.
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40% Rosewood Cir

410 Rosewood Cir

4103 Allen Ave

4106 Manchester Rd

411 E South St

411 Hall St

411 N Shady Bend Rd
4110 - 4130 Cannon Rd
4110 - 4130 Cannon Rd
4111 Driftwood Dr

4111 Hartford St
4141 Manchester Rd

4112 Manchester Rd

4115 Prairie Ridge La

4115 W Airport Rd
4115 West Ridge Ln
4116 Allen Ave
4119 Cannon Rd

4119'W Airport Rd
412 Nebraska Ave

4§27 Prairie Ridge Ln
4127 Manchester Rd

4128 Prairie Ridge E.n

4129 Cannon Rd

4136 Mason Ave

4137 W Faidley Ave

4138 Arizonz Ave

4139 Allen Ave

4139 W Ridge Ln
4140 Driftwood Dr

4142 Liberty Lo

Thursday, Janpary 17, 2608

we have sump pump & serves it's purpose

[ can't answer the last question as [ kave not had any water problems to know whether the drain tile installed
works - I'm assuming it does. My home was built in 02-03

we have not kad problems - but others on our street have

buy the highest house in your neighborhood and psend money on a dewatering system when you buya
house.

there's only one house on this block with a basement

[ have a crawl sﬁace at my home

use of sump pump

we put in a thrasher system

we put in a trasher system

we moved here in 1999 and have had no water problems so far.

drainage problem friom groundwater is horrible in our backyard. Sometimes the utility cases are more than
1/2 covered with with water. These are the ones that feed 1/2 our block

building codes shouldn't allow basements in some parts of town. Tdon't feel all of us should have to pay for
this problern. When houses are sold the buyers should be told of groundwater problems.

Have never had water in the basement

our Fiouse is 3 yrs old & the previcus owners didn't put on downspout off shoots so we got water through
one of our windows this summer

in cellar

this is new construction so [ don't know if I will have water in the basement - we do have a sump pump

the ditch behind our house needs to be redone so that water drains properly
we have never had ground water problems and will never have ground water problems in the future,

1o basement because of high groundwater. We built a new house in 1994 w/ foundation only because of
high ground water in this area. Did not want problems!

installed sump pump this August, water was §2" from the top of the floor. Is now 20" from top of floor.
Don't think sump pump will help any

[ worry about the rising ground water. I've never fived in a house with a basement before.

have beaver systerm

the house is 4 yrs old so code required drains were installed. No problems with water in the past 3 yrs we've '
lived here.

we took into account the high water table when we built our house. We have had no problems.

we have w sump pump if water gets too high
we still get water

have never had any ground water problems

4' craw] space. Problems especially with flood & now all water bgeing pushed on us due to new housing
development. Plan to call Thrashers to see if we can afford a sump pump. To the east of our property the
ditch is not cared for - weeds & junk help impede drainage. We are concemed about how bad the drainage
ditch drains. The city invested a lot of money & it was constructed wrong. Also we have constant back up
from the new lake to the east so constant mosquitos and smell in the summer

our builder of our house did a good job to avoid wate rin the basement issues. We only have water in the
backyard issues which are the direct result of poor development of the neighborhood.

this is a new construction house. We moved in in February of this year.
had water in 1993, year our house was built. Small amount in basement.

Groundwater at freedom acres subdivision is 20+ feet below surface. Never been closer than 10
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Comment

" 4144 W Faidley Ave

4145 W Airport Rd

4146 Praisie Ridge En

4145 West Ridge Ln

415 B Phoenix Ave
4155 Texas Ave

4159 W Faidley Ave

416 Holcomb St
4160 Arizona Ave
4164 Allen Ave
4165 Mevada Ave
4166 Mason Ave
4167 Mason Ave
4170 Manchester Rd

4170 Norwood Dr

4172 Redwoad Ct
4175 W Airport Rd
4177 Mason Ave

4177 W Capital Ave

418 Stagecoach Rd

4182 Norseman Ave
41835 W Airport Rd
4186 Mason Ave

4187 Mason Ave

4_188 Norseman Ave
419 Wyandotte St

4192 New Mexico Ave
4195 [owa Ave
4196 Arizona Ave

4196 lowa Ave

even when we had the 10" rain we didn't have groundwater problems

have beaver system w/ 2 sump pits. Works usually but has not been able 1o handle the flow several times in
the past. Ground water has cost mg approx. $50k in damage in last 22 yrs. of living here.

just compieted our updates and there has not been any rain since.

we have only lived in our new constructed house for 2 yrs. And have nét had to rur the system yet. But we
do have a standing water problem in our yard & the park behind us. Pocr drainage planning on the

subdivision plans.

on borderline area for flooding during severe rain storms
just built our house & moved in weekend of [ 1/23/07

we built the houss in 2003, additional precautions to guard against waler infiitration were taken. Window
well drains, internal & external drain tile, less depth of basement relative to normal depth. No wiaer

problems have been experienced.

only once in the past

have 4" tile under the basement floor leading to sump pump.

new home design with under floor and pedrueter drain tile, drains to sump pit with sump pump

Split level home - lowest [evel is 3 faot below ground. So far no water problems - not egven during the flood

have sump pumps
power outage disables system
we put in a beaver system. But haven't had groundwater problems for a few years.

Drain Tile/Beaver System. Just moved here 8/07 so it's hard to answer some of these. Home is 3 yrs old,
has had no water that time as far as [know.

have fived at this address for 2 yrs
conceets slab, no basement. Water level very high almost comes in {ront door when rains

think the measures taken are working but don't know we haven't had water problems in our area since. We
put in a $6k dewatering system - 3 big pumps & it started in 1983 - had 7 pumps running Easter Sunday
moming of 1984. Water again in 1997 & then instatled system in April of 1997

have owned home for 20 yrs - no water problems unless heavy rians. We then have water in window wells
and some seepage through blocks

fave a storm shelter under sun room. Have lived here close to 3 yrs. Hav enot had water in there.

we moved here in 1993 (summer). No one told us about past ground water problems in Capital Heights. We
had problems in 93 & 98.

our sumyp pump does keep up with the water most of the time. However, we are having more & more times
when the sump pump can't keep up.

the measures [ did take worked after the city or county installed wells & pumps &'pipe to lower water level
which I think were about 2 to 3 wells for whole area

water problems were very close this year - few inches below the floor. Would have had 6' of water in the
hasement in 1984 if [ had not been pemping. Knocked a hele in the basemeat {loor at it's lowest point
many years ago & pumped out of that hole. Had water in the basement '83, ‘84, '85 and several other years
after that clear up intot he 90's. Would be willing to pay for dewatering this area.

home has drainage system & we installed & sump pump the first year we were here. No problems since ‘96
& '9?

the only time we had water in basement was several years ago when had so much rain 1/2 the town shut
down. .

a concrete drainage ditch nins along my property line - works very well,
this is a new house we only have been in it since May
[ have a crawl space but have never had ground water problems

we have only lived here since July so we haven't had any problems yet

Page 23 of 31



" Address

Comment i

4196 Nevada Ave

4201 Michigan Ave

4203 Nevada Ave
4205 Manchester Rd
4206 Nordic Rd

4207 Michigan Ave

4208 Michigan Ave

4209 Lariat Pt

421 Stagecoach Rd

42 {0 New York Ave

4211 Manchester Rd
4212 Nordic Rd
4216 Nevada Ave
4216 Vermont Ave

4218 Spur Ln

4219 Larat Pl

4220 Nordic Rd
4221 Nevada Ave
4221 W Capital Ave
42272 Arizona Ave
4222 Kay Ave

4222 Utah Ave
4223 Manchester Rd

4224 Michigan Ave

4224 Nordic Rd
4224 Texas Ave
4228 Utzh Ave

4229 Norseman Ave

4230 Astzona Ave

4230 Lariat La

didn't do any mitigation

we have 2 sumps & pits 1o pump water Dut as soon as it gets in the pits. We haven't had any water in the
pits in 7 yrs - still dry!

have only been in this house for 6 years. Ther Is a history of water problems
it's been a long time and it don't work well so we took it off and using city water.
bought home in 6/07 - home has sump pump & beaver system - no water intrusion problems to date

problems in 80-81. since the city compelted the channel system in Capital Heights we have had zefo
problems

split level - 4th level. Problems bidefly in 1933

in the past, we had flooding in the basement but a beaver system was installed. Only problems now are
when electricty goes out...pump stops working

no problem as the wood river project took care of any problems

put 5 12" holes 30" deep in basement floor with pumps. Helped some but did not keep it dry. When the
land on east side of Independence was farmed and the irrigation well was tuened on, it would drop our water
level down to where our holes would be dry. It would only take 24 hrs to drop the water level. Now that the

land is being developed the well won't be used to help us if the ground water comes up. So we are
concemed as to what the future is going to bring.

have never had water problem at this location

garden level house

the pumps you installed in our area have helped a lot - Thank you.

1980's ran 2 sump pumps & 1 skimmer pump for 3-4 months. 1990's ran | sump pummp for 1-2 months

as a taxpayer, 1 (we) would be willing to pay for dewatcring processes in the city of Grand Island. The cost
of health care with water issues, ie mold, is unmeasureable.

we just moved in 10/07 & are not aware of any problems or measures taken

have not had water problems since dewatering wells were duilled in this arca

{ have 5 sump pumps, this year they ran atmost alf summer long

no basement - no water in cellar

basement is gal;dcn level not a full depth basement

garden level basement - groundwater level was 28" from top of ground in front yeard next to the house
We do not have a basement but have had w;sltcr before in the crawl space.

when the drainage ditch was changed so the water drained out to North Rd the water problem was solved

we had bad water problems in 1995 or 1996. they did work in our area to help & since then we have hrad
very little water in the basement for the last 10 years.

put in a tile system uader basement floor. Works as long as water table does not get too high.
We pray that it will work if necessary. Haver't needed it in about 10 years.

thanks for asking & monitoring.

have a beaver system - sump pump runs continuousty every few minutes. After the dewatering well was
installed out in our area, a few years ago ground water problems stopped in a very short time. They have
not returned. We support dewatering wells (pumps) as do many of our neighbors.

only 1 time did we have problems in 30 yrs. We only had water in the basernent one time - {984 [ think,
We don't want to pay for a groundwater system, )

we only had water 1 time in [984 or 1985/86 began on Good Friday, The water table was very high in NW
Gl that spring

4231 Peansylvania Ave we built up dirt around our foundation and added another down spout. So far no more water!
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+ 4233 Norseman Ave
4234 Nevada Ave
4236 Spur La
4236 W 13th St
4237 Pennsylvania Ave
4239 Norseman Ave
4239 W Capital Ave

4240 Nevada Ave

4240 Utah Ave

4241 Michigan Ave
42472 Michigan Ave
4242 W Capital Ave

4243 Texas Ave

4245 Nevada Ave

4245 New York Ave

4246 Nevada Ave

4246 Vermont Ave
4247 Branding fron Ct

4247 Kay Ave

4248 Manchester Rd

4249 Texas Ave

4252 Lariat En

4252 Nevada Ave

4253 Vermont Ave

4255 Michigan Ave

4255 Pennsylvania Ave
4258 New York Ave

4258 Utah Ave

4259 Spur Ln

4261 Michigan Ave

4262 Pennsylvania Ave

4264 Utah Ave

Thursdav. January 17, 2008

have a sump pump - not sure if it fielps
Al of our neighbors got water in their basements the flooding of May ‘05 except us.

have owned this home one year and during the heavy rains and area flooding. We were dry.

when we had water for 2 yrs back in late 80's the city didn't worry about it then. So why do you now??

twice there was minimal water in different places since 2002
we have not had any water in our basement since we moved here in 1992
[ think something should be done to eliminate this problem

[ have a split level house with a shallow basement. If Thad a deeper basement I'm sure my water problems
would be worse

we just have a crawl space. ft may get damp [ dor't know
1983 had ground water intrusions

put in 3 sump pumps

We had water in the early '80s

in 1983 we had 2 inches of water on our basement floor for 2 weeks. In 1993 about 1 inch for a week we
used floor sump puaps to get rid of it.

only lived here 18 mos. We have a sump pump and there is a city dewatering well next door that has run
2447 since April.

had water in basement short time in 80's. No problem since

septn $6k on b-dry system with corogated pipe under basement floor. Alos, have dewatering well on our
street which helps immensely for all neighbors.

new gutters
After heavy rains we have watee come up thru ous well. So far we've only used shop vac to clean up,

problems in 1993. we have a sump pump and 2 second hole for another pump. [ am concemed that water
has risen to within 3 feet of the surface in our second hole. If we have a wet spring, I'm guessing we could
have problems.

sent page letter

we had water in our basement in 1984 & 1994 and we placed sand points thru the basement floor - they
have been removed

high elevation - good drainage ditch

sump pumps run occassionatly, Surmp pumps help & dewatering weil in the area helps the most. No majoc
problems since it was put in

fived here since 8/05. our sump pump is 10 1/2' below ground level, In the 2 years living here [ haven't
seen any water in the well yet,

we have lived in this home with a full basement for 34 years & have never had water in our basement. The
city needs to stay out of this.

intrusion problem once in 1984
I believe measures have worked - we will see

T have not had problems with water intrusion in my crawl space. My ditch out forat sometimes has
problems since my neighbor to the cast doesn't have a pood drain under his driveway

no problems that we know of - purchased 9/04. previous owner put in 3 sump pits

in 1983 we used 3 sump pumps to purmp 3k gallons a day from water below the basement floor. Carpet was
wet

last incident was in 1993. prior was 1984. installed "B dry” system w2 pumps
our water intrusion problems are minor. Our basement is for storape only. We keep everything up on wood

pallets. Rarely do we have more than a puddle.
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Address

Comment {

4265 Vermont Ave

428 Holcomb St

4303 Michigan Ave

4304 Blauvelt Rd

4305 Manchester Rd _
4306 Blauvelt Rd
4306 Michigan Ave
4308 Saddle Horse Ct
4309 Blauvelt Rd
4312 Sherwood Rd
4313 Blauvelt Rd
4317 Manchester Rd
432 Dodge St

4320 Claussen Rd

4321 Blauvelt Rd

4323 Manchester Rd

4326 Cambridge Rd

43728 Manchester Rd
433 Stagecoach Rd
4331 Kay Ave

4334 Cambridge Rd
4337 W Capital Ave

4338 Kay Ave

4341 W Capital Ave
43472 Cambridge Rd

4343 Kay Ave

4345 Manchester Rd

4349 Sherwood Rd

435 B South St
435 Hall 5t

435 Holeomb St

Thursday, January 17, 2008

no problems with water in basement

Ciround water intrusion is a natueal occurrence & is the responsibility of the land owner to correct Or
prevent. GI SHOULD NOT be involved when these imited number of intrusions are known to be possible

before construction/purchase of said property.

wa keep good down spouts to take water from house

measures taken - purchased a home w/out water problems. Am strengly opposed Lo city paying for
dewatering for several reasons.

we qut moved in so we don't know if there has ever been water in the basement
we got wet-damp no standing water in the 80's. Never sincel

let farmers pump ther water rather than the city

[ am opposed to any plan that would require involuntary participation

garden level

We moved here in 1992, there were sump pumps installed already. We haven't had problems.

no problems

mitigation worked but would be concerned if water table rose any highter than it has.
my groundwater is usually between five & six feet at the sidewalk. The plumber told me.

performed pumping of groundwater, Don't use tax dollars to pumg down the acquifier, it is a waste of
money. If people want to attempt to alter nature let them use their own money

split level

city opened drainage cell so it would drain. This solved our problem. You would have beiter response if
you had enclosed a return envelope.

our basement is shallower than many others.

{ have not lived here very lone (1 1/2 yrs) so can't relate to any problem except that we hear the sump pump
start every so often

prior to the building of the wood dver diversion canal I got grou ndwater in my basement only when wood
river was at flood stage. Since the canal has been in place [ have no problem

our hosue seems to sat up higher in our yard - water usually gathers in our back yard. We have 3 sump
pumps

don't know past problems/presently purchase home

neighbors on all sides of us have experienced water in their baserments. We have just besn fortunate to date.

[ have lived here for 10+ years and have not had water. Close once in 1997 Ibelicve. But my basement has
had approx. 12" of water sometime in the 80's.

tri-level home - beaver system .
there has been a dewatering well installed across the street at residence

after I added an additional sump pump (now have 3) ity put in a well in our area. I have not pumped water
since - around 7-8 yrs ago

no problems in the 6 yrs we have lived here. It appears there were groundwater problems in this
neighborhood and this house prior to installation of the drainage ditch between Manchester Rd & Laramie

St.

we never had water in basement have a beaver system but hasn't run for 5 yrs after city put in detention
centers :

no basement crawl space only - no water probiems
Should be sent ornly to areas with basements

do not have a basement
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© Address

i

Comment 3 {

.435 Stagecoach Rd

4355 Cambridge Rd
4356 W Capital Ave

4357 Lariat Ln
4357 Manchester Rd

4362 Lariat Lo

503 Memorial Dr

504 Wyandotte St
509 Memorial Dr
509 8 Vine St
516 8 Vine St
511 Memorial Dr
512 Plum Rd

512 Wyandotte St

516 Plum Rd
519 B Ashton Ave

519 Holcomb St

520 Wyandotte St

527 Hotcomb St
529 E Memoriat Dr
557 Stagecoach Rd

578 Stagecoachr Rd
580 Stagecoach Rd

584 Stagecoach Rd

604 Flestwood Rd

607 Plum Rd

611 Fleetwood Rd

611 Plum Rd

615 Hagge Ave

Thureday Tannarv 17 HIOR

have lived here since 2002 and had no problem - do have a sump pump - never used it

problem was very bad until we got the dewatering well. We probably would have groundwater in our
basement right now, but we have a dewatering well in oue back yard. We aver VERY grateful for this

we don't have groundwates problems, but we do get water in our basement from Engleman Sehool runoff

* druing moderate to heavy reains

measures have worked so [ar - we got 2 beaver system in the back half of our basement

only fived in home 2 yrs

problems in ‘84 from Easter to July 4th & in ‘9495 briefly - less than a month. Have | sump pump aad the
welt in our area helps

f rent & took measures myself - you know how tandlords are in the town, rent don't fix anything. Heavy
cain - walls cinder block - water seeping through - tast flood soaked soil outside & sewer street backup to
basement sink & run out on floor. Quite when rain water slowed. Vac water out of 2 rooms about 20
gallons. Was home tucky - tam in the moming.

lived here 4 yrs and have had none of the above problems

f have lived here for [8 months, What has hapl.acned in the past I don't know.
bi-level - [ have to control too m‘uch rainwater due to heavy rains.

we have 2 garden level house but have not had a problem

we have a split level
we built up dirt around the foundation which helps unless we have a lot of rain all at one time

druing flood had problems. Only had water oncs since we lived here the past 31 yrs, It was in 92 or ™93
when we had a lot of rain

against dewatering developer, buyers & sellers should be respensible
every time we get a heavy rain the street floods & runds into my basement. Also through basement floor.

[ have [ived in this house for 50 yrs. Not yet had problems but they built my basement high & oaly /2
basement. Do not live in it. Storage only.

haven't had water since 1993

gronnd water has been within twelve inches of our basement floor before the wood dver diversion project.
This fall (2007} it was within 24 inches of the floor.

the sump pump T had installed several years ago probably preseats ground water intrusion this
spring/summer.

had problems before the flood control project the city has. No problems in basement since the flood control
project on the wood river was completed.

have a crawl space that has had problems
storm cellar only - no problems to my knowledge. Fve only lived here since 11/06

south Gl is irt the original Platte River & will have ground water with about average rainfall, Dewatering is
a waste of money

newer construction - builder took measures

we have owned the propetty since 3/03. never had a problem previous owner said he put a sant point well
in around 1986 or 87. had to run it 24 hes. a day for several days shortly after installation. He had no
problem afier that year. Nwever ran it after that for the next 17 yrs.

we have not had problems, but have pumps installed in case this becomes an issue

never very much for probletns - none this year. It has never been a problem. Water level was close a coupls
of times a few years ago, but not this year. -

1 placed a large sump pump in the middle of my basement floor in 1993, it lowered the water level which
was just below the basement floor, ¥ wehad a signifieant rainfall during this period it would not have been
enough to keep water out of the basement.
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" Address

Comment ; .
' |

647 Plum Rd

617 Stagecoach Rd

623 Roush Lr
633 Macarthur Ave
635 Memorial Dr

636 Memorial Dr

539 E Ashton Ave

641 Macarthur Ave

643 E Ashton Ave
648 Meves Ave

649 Macarthur Ave

651 E Memorial Di

651 Groff St

657 Martin Ave

659 E Ashton Ave

668 Groff St

703 W Hedde St
704 Hagge Ave
704 Redwood Rd

704 S Cherry St

705 Fleetwood Rd

706 Fleetwood Rd
707 Church Rd

709 Chuech Rd

710 W Hedde 5t Apt 7

711 Church Rd

711 Stagecoach Rd
712 Hagge Ave

713 Charch Rd

Thursday, January 17, 2008

Geand Island has had ground water problems for years. We built our home in {975 and knew about the
ground problem. We efevated our home 2 feet and then put in partial basement 7 foot deep. 7 foot
hasersent keeps us from having groundwater problems

minor problems starting in July '07, have only lived in house since 1/06. Vinstalled a sump pomp in early
8/07 - now have 2. since then, I've had very minor (a bit of dampness along outer wall in one comer) on a
few occasions. [assume my response is confidential.

don't have water problems - have no basement
have not had groundwater problems since we have lived heis 28 yrs
had ground water in basement - once in the 1t yrs we have lived here

no water in basement since flood of '67. however have water on the floor of garage {detached) quite often,
even though there is no rain or reason for it.

just moved in 8/07. from what I can telt there has never ben groundwater in the basement

previous owner had sump pit installed after flood it 70's 07 80's. Been in house since 2000. have had no
problems

we had seepage from the flood of '67. that was the only time. Pier [ake flooded

replaced gutters - added dirt

in 1967 seepage thru cracks 6-10" deep, Have never been dumb enough to finish basermnent as apparetnly
many others have. Responsibility and cost should fati on developers of flooded basement properties -
building dept & planning people are equally responsible for allowing basements NOT the taxpayers

responsibility
surmp pump has worked so far

1 think people should check into things before they buy, not after stuff happens then expeét everyone to help
pay forit. .

Have lived at this address since 1974 and have never had water in our basement,

there hasn't been water in our basement since the floods in 60's- we've had no problem since we've owned
this house. Basement walls & floors are sealed w/ cement paint.

I feel that the property owner should be responsible for their property. [ have had to pay for all repatrs &
improvements personally.

don't have a basement
crawl space
we do have a sump pump system in place. It has never needed to operate

why does the city & county continue to allow buildiag homes in areas with groundwater problems
(baserents). The odor problem in Glis still a BIG problem {25 yrs)

New home, moved into home 11/2001, has 2 sump pumps, They've never kicked on. Freach Drains (3) in
backyard - works pretty well in a heavy rain.

never had ground water

past problems are unknows. In the 5 yrs ['ve lived here, [ have had no problems with water intrusions

[ have lived here S years & haven't had problems. [have a sump pump but don't know if that matters or not.

None

we have a sump pump hole but no pump. This year we had a little water come into the hole, but it dried up
& no harm done

we also own island inn - 2311 8 Locust 5t

partial basement

[ have owned my house for approx. 2 yrs. There are water marks on the basement walls about 3" up - so,
there was groundwater intrusion problem at one time. Iwas told the house was in a flood zone prior to the
wood river re-routing project. 1 also installed a sump pump - had a sump tank full of water when [ took

possession, but no pump
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" Address Comment

" 715 Hagge Ave not sure if mitigation measures have worked

715 W Stolley Park Rd * sump pump in basement when we moved in 7 1/2 yrs ago. We believe waler was in basement years ago.
No water in basement in past 7 1/2 yrs.

720 5 Oak St just moved into the apartment in September

725 Church Rd : we have a sump pump we've never used.

731 Church Rd we have lived at this address for over 10 yrs with no water problems so far

801 W Stolley Park Rd { do have a 2 foot deep hole about 6" in diameter that T think is for checking the groundwater depth, In the

past 6 yrs it is usually dry or has a couple of inches of water in it. This year it was within a foot of the top
maost of the year

804 S Cherry St T purchased my home becaue I knew it was a concrele slab on grad because Tknew ground watet is
prevelant in the neighborhood

806 3 Kimball Ave partial basement

806 Swestwood Dr installed a semp pump and beaver system when house was built

809 B Bismark Rd Have not had any problems - lived here 1 yr

809 S Pine 5t problems during flood of 1967

809 S Vine St when we built our home in 1976 the City would not let us have a basement because we were south of

Bismark St & in the flood plain. But we still had to buy flood insurance, Many of the new homes being
built should not ever have basements. You should have very strick rules & regulations on basement in low

areas
811 E Delaware Ave water got close to coming in about 8 years ago
811 Sweetwood Dr we just moved into our house 3/07. we've had no problems, Basement has 2 sump pumps
816 E Oklahoma Ave problems dueing flood 1967, we let water in through windows to help stabalize foundation in '67 then let
water drain away a week or 50 later. In '80 we were hit by tornado & rebuilt house
817 Sweetwood Dr we have put 2 18"x4' pits in basement 10 yrs ago. Had water in them Ist 2 yrs but has been dry since
820 S Asthur St instalted sump pump
821 Sun Valley Dr dump pumps were installed but did not take case of the problem. Through much effort a dewatering well
’ was installed across the street. It has kept our basement dry. Thank you!
822 E Delaware Ave depth to water on 11/17/07 was 8'8" below the top of our foundation or 1.5' below our basement floor -
that's the highest since (997 sent letter
823 S Dak ST the sewer line was rebuilt. It had a manhole cover at ground level, Now is totally underground & doesn’t
leak.
827 Driftwood Ct we had water in the basement in 1984 when the water table was very high - none since - do have a sand pint

outside wall.

827 E Bismark Rd no problem .

828 Driftwood Ct in '93 water table came up, basement floor just became damp. No problems since

328 E Sunset Ave our house is 12 years ofd we haven't had any groundwater problems at all!

830 E Sunset Ave No problems since moved in 2001

831 E Delaware Ave we have only lived here 4 yrs

831 E Phoenix Ave no problems since 1967

832 Sweetwood Dr bought home 1998 - started running dewatering system april 1999 - worked and ran every 20-25 minutes

antil July 1999 - no problems since. Except for the 2005 heavy rains when the detention cell plugged up on
sweetwood znd the water backed up thru the basement windows

833 E Bismark Rd I have lived at this address since 1979 & have never had any groundwater probiems
838 Redwood Rd house was built with tile system
840 E Phoenix Ave only problem during the '67 flood.
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" Address

Comment

902 E Sunset Ave
r

203 E Oklahoma Ave

903 S Cherry St

903 S Kimball Ave

903 S Pine St
904 S Greenwich St

905 Phoenix Cir

906 E Delaware Ave

967 Claussen Ave

507 Sun Valley Dr

908 S Locust St

908 S O=k St

910 E Sunset Ave
910 S Vine St

911 E Phoenix Ave
914 § Vine St

916 E Bismark Rd
916 § Sycamore St

918 S Oak St

920 S Greenwich St
922 E Delaware Ave
922 S Sycamore St

923 E Phoenix Ave

923 S Vine St

927 E Phoenix Ave
927 Nebraska Ave
928 Pleasant View Dr
931 § Oak St

934 5 Eddy St

936 Sun Valley De
937 S Sycamore St

946 S Pine St

Thursday, January 17, 2008

No problems in this area

. it would be a waste to send water down the river

dewsalering well to the east @ 927 E Phoenix may have hetped. The drought of last 7 yrs has lowered waler
table

When we hought the property the sump pump wasn't hooked up - three years ago during the big surnmer
rain we had approx. 2" in the basement - last summer the pump ran twice & that was it

we are new owners there is a water mark on wall about a foot high. We have gutters.
there have been no ground water problems

we moved here pnrposely because of no basement. July '06 - Sept ‘07 we lived at 2426 Del Mar Ave and
these questions would have been answered yes, except the last

the city put in a dewatering pump. Appreciated the city pump. Mo problem since it was instalied

1do feel individuals should be somewhat responsible where they build, having basements. If they live/build
in flooding areas they must realize the problems/cost they may have.

1 purhcased a tri level home because [ knew there was problems with ground water in the neighborhood

I moved into this home 7/9/07 and to the best of my knowledge there were no problems. On 11/11,
11/20/2007 I am having thrasher basement systems install a perimeter drain system and a sump pump

we have a dewatering system but still a systes to work in our area. Even more important we need much
better street drainage

0 far we have been lucky. But when you live in GI you neves know when it could happen to you.
not sure if previous owner had problems

put suzveys online

no probleras since 1967 when flood waters of the wood river overflowed into our locality
Problems only with very heavy rainfall - 54 inches at one time.

haven't a clue what this about! Sorry.

everytime it rains heavy in a short time or long time our street floods causing water to completely flood our
yard to the alley. When the water goes down water filts our basement about 3-5 inches

we live in a bi-tevel our lower level is street level

split level

wood river project was supposed to take care of groundwater problems .

the reason | have no groundwater problems in my basement is because the city & nrd put in a 300

gal/minute pump one property east of mine. There would be water in my basement now had this no taken
place. 1have no sump pumps in my basement.

after the '67 flood { cut 2 16" wide cut in the floor and put 4" drain pipe 16" below top of floor. I've had to
dewater 4 times since then. .

city installed a well in our back yard to dewater.

water in ditch on Fonner Park Rd. When it's gone so is mine.
had water in basemeﬁt in 1968

the sump pump runs continually twenty fout hours a day

{'ve had some water in basement when it rains. Tve lived here 2 1/2 yrs. just rent this from Action
Property.

built my house and crawl space because I was aware of ground water in GI
we have 2 sump pumps & at times they can't keep up with all the water

We have water in basements a block away- have had all summer
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Address Comment

' 941§ Sycamore St { believe pumping sand pits will do more good than a deep well. Check and clean wood river out to move
water out. Why? Had water in basement after flocd most of the time. Except the year the pit was dug for
ground for burington road bed. Also when Teland Qasis was built because they had to pumnp water to do the
job., Most o fhite water started after all the sand pits and deteation cells were putin,

343 5 Kirmnball Ave have had water in basement 3 times in the past 37 yrs. The last time was when we had the 8" rain.
349 5 Kimball Ave city weils already in place if re piped could go a long way in reducing this problems.
949 § Sycamore St Water in 1983, 1993 and two times this year. The water just came to fast and the rains too heavy and the

surnp system couldn't catch up.
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By Harold Reutier

The Independent

" The Grand Island City Council ap-
proved a dewatering study report
Tuesday night but only after doing
major surgery on the: resolutton giv-
ing the council’'s OK.

That surgery deléted three para '

graphs plus part of & fourth para-
graph, to avoid giving any hint that
the council was approving any imple-
mentation of the study findings. -
::'The council’s reluctance to ap-

prove 1mp1ementatzon was due to the

oaucity of details on how the dewa-
tering project would be financed.

. The estimated price tag for the -

erogect is just. more than $13 million.

The amortized cost over 20 years is.

£1.23 million a year. The project also
will need an estimated $341,000 each
year for operatlons and mainte-
nance.

‘Public Works Director Steve
Riehle said after Tuesday night’s
meeting that the altered resolution
means the council agrees with the

concept of dewatering outhne_d in the-

study bul not much else.

s u/r ML/U

“They’re saying that Grand Island
.can be dewatered,” he said.

- Righle had earmarked $100,000 in
this year’s budget to design a series
of vertical pumping wells and
pipeline fo carry groundwater to-the
Platte River. The idea is to lower the
groundwater level and keep water
out of basements.

After the meeting, he said he un-
derstands why the council is relue-

when the much larger question of
how to come up with the $13 mx]hon
remains unanswered. :

“As I said in (Tuesday’ s} paper
it’s a monster project,” Riehle said.

- The city has four general methods
of paying if. . :

Those are makmg the project a
general cost of the city, assessing the
cost against individual homeowners
in the dewatered areas, selling the

-water {o downstream 1nterests or

completing a “cost shift” between the

_city’s wastewater treatment plant

and the dewatéring district.

Councilman Larry Seifert said he

had a call from a person within one of
the proposed dewatermg districts
whose basement is not affected by
high groundwater levels. -

Kevin Prior of Olsson Associates

“said it might be possible to do a mul-

tilevel assessment against homeown-
ers. Assessments would be contin-
gent upon the severity of the ground-
water problem for an mdwldual
homeowner.

But Seifert said he:i IS eoncerned

tant to begin spending that $100,000"

“about plunging ahead and then dis-

covering an individual homeowner
might be facing a $300 bill. - :
-Councilman Gale Larson also
wondered whether the city and the
Hall County Airport Authority could
strike a cooperative arrangement. on
dewatering to improve cost efficien-
cy. Airport officials have gaid they

must lower the water table on airport
land to complete runway repair work.

After the méeting, Richle said wa-
ter sales could be done io finance the
project. Grand Island’s own Water
Department might be a potential
buyer.

Rlehle said the mty is getting

-most of its water supply from the’

Platte River well field south of town.
City officials have been concerned
that, when the Water Department
needs to drill new wells, 1t will be

“foreed to put an equal amount of wa-

ter back into the Platte River,

“If they have wells pumping 7,500
gallons of water from the well field,
they would have to put 7,500 gailons
of water back into the Platte ” R1eh1e

 said.

~If that happeﬁ's, it makes sense to

get the replacement water from the

dewatering wells proposed for west-

-ern and southeastern Grand Island.

‘Riehle-admitted, however, that

the Water Department may never be
required to provide replacement wa-

ter for what it pumps: from the well
field:

However, other CltIES or conserva-
tion mterests downstream from
Grand Island could be potentlal buy-
ers,hegaid . -

Riehle also pointed out that
Grand Island’s wastewater treat-
ment plant is incurring extra costs

-because of the czty 5 high water
table. -

Those costs come from ground-
water seeping info the city’s sanitary
sewer pipes. They also come from

homeowners who pump water direct- -
Ty into the city’s sanitary sewer sys-

tem to help keep their basements

A lower water table would mean
reduced costs for the Wastewater
plant.

If that happens, perhaps those

t

cost savings couId be shifted from t
the wastewater plant to help finance }
the dewatering project, Riehle said. t

While the council slowed thlngs %
down Tuesday night, it did not wan
the dewatering project to screech to |
a halt,

Larson said he wanted progress
to continie. If buyers for water even-

- tually materialize, he said, Grand Is-

land must be in' a posntmn to make
those sales.

Also Tliesday night, the city cousi-
cil approved a policy with North- .
Western Public Service Co. to con-
tribute $2 per resident to a Grand Is-
land economic development fund. |
" That will:generate $86,000 for
Grand Istand. The city will use that |
money for specific projects that en- |
courage industrial development and |
growth of natural gas usage.

A committee will make recom- |
mendations. to the council on which :
projects get financing. City Attorney :
Charlie Cuypers told the council that |
the committee could be a specially .
formed group or.the Grand Isfand .
Economic Development Council.
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Benefit

< Dewatering wells are beneficial to all within the cone
of influence.

= Dewatering wells may be beneficial to some outside
the cone of influence; but this will be inconsistent.

= A single dewatering well does not have a significant
affect much beyond the cone of influence, and cannot
dewater the entire City.

*Note that the subject 5 wells dewater 171 properties,
with some additional benefit to an additional 182.
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Concerns
< Dewatering without proper drainage may move the
water 1ssue to other properties.

= Dewatering in some locations may pull ground water
contamination toward the well.

*Note that there are no known i1ssues with the subject
wells at this time.
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Purpose

< There 1s no question that dewatering 1s beneficial to
those within its cone of influence.

Y

Only Authorization is in question.
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Authorization

= December 21, 1998 agreement with the NRD
established a 36 month limit; stating:

“The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement shall remain
in full force and effect during the term of the
demonstration project, this being a period not to
exceed thirty-six (36) months from the date of
execution by the City and District.”

*Note that the only amendment reiterated this 36 month
limit.
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Council Action

<= When approving the resolution to approve the report,
the City Council deleted 3 paragraphs and part of a
fourth to “avoid giving any hint that the Council was

approving any implementation of the Study’s
findings.”
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Ownership

< The NRD retained ownership until the conclusion of
the project:

“All personal property and fixtures acquired and used
in the demonstration project shall be owned by the
District. In the event the demonstration project 1s
terminated and 1s not superseded by a permanent
dewatering project any remaining equipment and
fixtures shall become the property of the City....”
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Liability
<= Disposal 1s the responsibility of the City:
“All cost of removal of the equipment and fixtures

and abandonment and capping of wells shall be part

of the actual expenses subject to reimbursement by
the City ...”
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Expectation

There was an expectation that either a City wide

dewatering program would be established or that the

wells would be removed (see Liability quote)
“In tl '

the d

ne event the City and District mutually agree that
emonstration project 1s successful and beneficial

for the City and District, the Interlocal Cooperation

Agreement may remain in full force and effect

pursuant to amendment to be approved and adopted

by the parties until superseded by a permanent
dewatering project of some nature
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Installation

< Cambridge Road, Sun Valley Avenue, and Phoenix
Avenue, were installed as part of the NRD contract.

Villa Mar Dee Avenue was installed to dewater the
area to accommodate water and sewer line
construction, and meant to be temporary.

Y

= The origin of the Nevada Avenue 1s uncertain.

*Note that the wells at Villa Mar Dee and Nevada do
not require authorization, but were included for
operational consistency.
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Operation

<= The City has operated wells at Cambridge Road, Sun
Valley Avenue, and Phoenix Avenue without Council
authorization since September 2000.
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Discussion

Resolution 1s for Authorization

*Note that the benefit of dewatering is not in question.



RESOLUTION 2011-162

WHEREAS, on December 21, 1998, by Resolution 98-333, the City of Grand Idand
approved an agreement with the Central Platte Natural Resources Digtrict (CPNRD) for theingtalation of
test wells and monitoring wells for studying the success of the wells a lowering groundweter levels; and

WHEREAS, said agreement was amended on October 25, 1999, by Resolution 99-340;
ad

WHEREAS, said agreement specificaly limited thisendeavor to no more than 36 months;

WHEREAS, in order for these dewatering wells to remain in operation the Public Works
Department needs authorization for the funding of the exigting dewatering wells.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF

THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Public Works Department shal establish a
dewatering program to operate, maintain, and repair dewatering wells. Theprogramshdl initidly consst of
facilities located at:

330 VillaMar Dee Avenue, and

4351 Cambridge Road; and

4255 Nevada Avenue; and

2513 Phoenix Avenue; and

910 Sun Valey Drive.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, June 28, 2011.

Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form &
June 24, 2011 o City Attorney
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